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Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 11.30am

    WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2393*
Belgian Congo, Exposition in Brussels, 1935, in yellow 
bronze (32mm, 20.24g) by Pierre Turin, Paris mint. 
Uncirculated. 

$100

2394*
Denmark, Kingdom of, Land Clearance medal, 1760, in 
silver (47 mm, 28.74g), by Vitus Monrad (Galster 456, 
F.V. 173 xx1). Edge knocks, surface marks, very fine and 
extremely rare. 

$300

From the estate of an early Danish New Zealand 'Dannevirk' settler.

104 medals were issued, however most were melted down.

2395*
France, Napoleonic, National Column erected in Place 
Vendome 1800, in bronze, 42mm by Duvivier, obv. bust of 
Napoleon facing right, rev. legend, (Bramsen 61). Plain edge 
original striking. Uncirculated. 

$250

2396*
France, Louis XVIII arrives at Calais 1814, bronze (41mm) 
by Andrieu and Brenet, obv. bust of Louis facing right, rev. 
figure of France welcomes ship, (Bramsen 1406). Plain edge 
original striking, good extremely fine. 

$200
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2397
France, Napoleon, silvered medalet, yr XIII, Senate of the 
People, (26mm), by Denor & Droz; Louis XVIII by Andrieu, 
1814-15, Order Panem Le Menil, in bronze (40mm); Britain, 
June le 1814, in bronze (39mm), by J. Muddile and Barre; 
List of the Sovereigns of Russia and Prussia. Good very fine; 
good extremely fine. (3)

$150

Part

2398*
France, Galerie Metallique Series, Joseph Vernet, in bronze 
(42mm), 1818, by Petit; another, Oliver de Serres, in bronze 
(42mm), 1821; Germany, Shooting Society, Forst Catharina 
SC W, 1700, reverse inscribed "IV Preis". The first two in 
velvet lined wooden presentation boxes, uncirculated, the 
last good fine. (3)

$100

2399*
France, La Marseillaise, 1833, in bronze (50mm) by Rogat, 
obv. bust of Rouget de Lisle (author of La Marseillaise) facing 
right, based on a medal by David D'angers, rev. the words 
and music of La Marseillaise. Plain edge original striking, 
extremely fine. 

$200

2400*
France, celebrating steam engine transportation by Rail and 
shipping 1843 in bronze (52mm, 71.50g) by Durand and 
Caque. Bright bronze, extremely fine. 

$250

2401*
France, 300th Anniversary of the Reformation in France, 
in bronze (68mm), 1859 (Whiting 729, Goppel 524, Opitz 
3499). Nearly FDC. 

$120

Ex Nomisma SPA E-live 42 (lot 3230) with their certificate.
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2402*
France, Egypt, Opening of the Suez Canal 17 Nov 1869, 
in oxidised silver plate (42mm) restrike of 1889. Good 
extremely fine. 

$100

Part

2403*
France, Macon Shooting Association, 1870, in bronze 
(61mm), unawarded; Military Training Prize Medal offered 
by Minister of War, undated, in bronze (50.5mm); Universal 
International Exposition, 1878, in bronze (68mm), awarded 
to Thos Sharracks; Avisio Bougainville French National 
Navy, 1931, in bronze (50mm), in case of issue. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$250

The bougaineville-class avisios were built for the French Navy in the 
1930s.

2404
France, Perpetual Calendar medal, 19th century, brass 
(82mm) by Robineau, both sides with tables of days of the 
month, fancy edge and loop. Some markings, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$100

2405*
France, Universal Exposition, 1889, in bronze (63mm), 
obverse, France seated crowning an artisan seated left on 
an anvil above view of the exhibition grounds, reverse, 
Victory seated on a tree branch and blowing a trumpet and 
holding the bust of France, named to "Hon. P.Russell". A 
few oxidation marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

See also lots 873, 879, 1424, 1430, and 2421.

Philip Russell was one of fourteen children of James Russell and his wife 
Elizabeth. They were a tenant of Kincraig Farms in Fife, Scotland. Philip 
Russell sailed to Australia in 1842 on board the "Calcutta" with his cousin, 
Robert Simpson, and then they travelled to Hobart Town. Early in 1843 they 
moved to Port Phillip and in March they purchased at auction the insolvent 
estate of J.D.Baillie that included about 3,500 sheep and lambs. Philip had 
been a farmer at Benson, East Lothian in Great Britain. Two years later he 
took over the property called Carngham. Philip was a breeder of stud sheep, 
specialising in growing fine merino wool and for six years was president of 
the Ballarat Agricultural and Pastoral Society. He entered exhibitions all 
around the world as demonstrated by his many awards medals.

With research.
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2406*
France, Shipping Company of South Atlantic, L'Atlantique 
1931, in bronze (68mm, 146.20g) by L.G. Bazor. Good 
extremely fine. 

$200

2407
Germany, Flight of Dirigible LZ126 from Friedrichshafen to 
Lakehurst, USA, 1924, silver (33mm) by Lauer, obv. bust 
of Dr. Hugo Eckener, rev. view of Zeppelin over Lake of 
Constance. Extremely fine. 

$250

2408*
Germany, First East-West Atlantic crossing, 1928, silver 
(36mm) by Karl Goetz, conjoined busts of von Hunefeld and 
Kohl facing left, rev. plane "Bremen" flying to the right with 
two cherubs below (Kienast 393). Extremely fine. 

$400

2409
Germany, First East-West Atlantic crossing, 1928, silver 
(36mm) by Prussian State Mint, obv. conjoined busts of 
Kohl, Von Hunefeld and Fitzmaurice facing right, rev. plane 
"Bremen" over the Atlantic. Extremely fine. 

$200

2410
Germany, First East-West Atlantic crossing, 1928, silver 
(36mm) by Bayer Hauptmunzamt, obv. conjoined busts of 
Von Hunefeld and Kohl facing left, rev. plane "Bremen" 
flying to left over the Atlantic. Good extremely fine. 

$200

2411
Germany, First East-West Atlantic crossing, 1928, silver 
(36mm) by I.B., obv. facing bust of Kohl, rev. plane "Bremen" 
flying to left over waves. Good extremely fine. 

$200

2412*
Germany, 90th Birthday of Count von Zeppelin and 
christening of the dirigible Z127, 1928, silver (36mm) by 
Karl Goetz, obv. bust facing right, rev. Zeppelin, children 
with balloons etc., (Kienast 408). Extremely fine. 

$400

2413
Germany, Flight of the Zeppelin LZ127, 1928, silver (36mm) 
by Prussian State Mint, obv. conjoined busts of Graf Zeppelin 
and Hugo Eckener facing left, rev. Zeppelin in flight over the 
ocean. Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

2414
Germany, Zeppelin LZ127 Round World Flight, 1929, 
silver (36mm) by Prussian State Mint (edge inscription), 
obv. conjoined busts of Zeppelin, Eckener and Durr facing 
left, rev. map of world showing Friedrichshafen, Tokyo, Los 
Angeles and Lakehurst. Extremely fine. 

$300
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2415*
Germany, World Flight of Airship LZ127, 1929, in silver 
(36mm), by Glockler, obv. busts of Durr, Eckener and 
Count Zeppelin, rev. world map showing route of flight. 
Extremely fine. 

$300

 

PartF

2416*
Germany, Zeppelin LZ127 Round World Flight, 1929, 
bronze (50mm) by Mayer, obv. bust of Count von Zeppelin 
in hexagonal border, facing right, rev. map of world showing 
Friedrichshafen, Tokyo, Los Angeles and Lakehurst; medalet, 
1908, bronze (22mm), obv. bust of Zeppelin, rev. airship in 
flight. Extremely fine/good extremely fine; nearly extremely 
fine. (2)

$300

2417*
Germany, Third Reich, Berlin Summer Olympics RAD-
STERN-FAHRT Participation Medal, 1936, in bronze 
(68mm), by Otto Placzek. Toned uncirculated in damaged 
original circular case of issue. 

$450

This medal was issued by the German Cycling Association to those 
participating in the RAD-STERN-FAHRT or large-scale bicycle 
demonstration. 2,829 cyclists met the distance eligibility and were awarded 
this medal.

 

 
2418*
Hungary, Bela Bartok Centenary 1981 proof .925 fine silver 
medal (37mm) (20g). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$70
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2419
Israel, 25th Anniversary, in silver (43mm), sterling 935 in 
edge (1972); another (43mm) for War & Peace 1966, 935 in 
edge; Great Britain, Elizabeth II, silver Jubilee 1971 in silver 
(44mm) (Eimer 2135a). Good extremely fine. (3)

$250

2420*
Japan, Enthronement of Emperor Showa (Hirohito), 1928, 
in silver (30mm), with gold inlay on obverse. Toned, missing 
ribbon and case, fine. 

$100

2421*
Netherlands, Amsterdam International Exhibition, 1883, 
gold medal (69mm) in base metal, by A. Fisch, with ring 
top suspender and ribbon fitted, obverse, head of William III 

left above various shields and ribbons, reverse, Amsterdam 
laureate and seated among clouds crowning a victor with 
a laurel wreath and holding a trumpet, the winner holds a 
torch and extends left hand to goods on display, unnamed. 
Various oxidation marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Vendor advises that the medal was won by Philip Russell. See also lots 873, 
879, 1424, 1430, and 2405.

2422*
New Caledonia, in gilt bronze (59m) by R.B. Baron, Paris 
mint, for shipping company Messageries Maritimes, founded 
in 1851. Good extremely fine. 

$200
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2423*
Sweden, Medals of the Italian Baroque, Queen Christina 
of Sweden, cast bronze medal (58 mm), obv. laureate and 
draped bust of Christina right, REGINA CHRISTINA 
around, rev. radiant sun, NEC FALSO NEX ALIENO above. 
Extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Christie's Sale 7 Mar 1985 (lot 298) with their packet.

 
 
 
 

2424*
Sweden, Jenny Lind, 1848, in bronze (78 mm) by Lundgren 
(AC 173). Extremely fine. 

$500

2425
USA, Temperance Society Statement 1834, white metal 
(43mm) by Davis, obv. standing man with "TEMPERANCE" 
on shield and chained drunkard seated on rock behind, rev. 
twenty-two line pro-Temperance statement with facsimile 
signatures of James Madison, Andrew Jackson and John 
Quincy Adams.Brilliant, rare. Holed at top, extremely 
fine. 

$300

2426
USA, General Winfield Scott Shoulder Plate, c1850 for the 
Scott Legion, in bronze, tin backing (89x67mm), truncation 
PH Jacobus (Philadelphia c1856-71). Staining on right 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$600

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 461), ex F.C.C Boyd Estate.
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2427
USA, launching of the iron hulled steamship Great Eastern, 
1859, bronze (31mm) by J.H. Merriam, New York, 
obv. view of ship sailing right, rev. legend "DESIGNED 
BY I.K.BRUNEL/LENGTH 692 FEET/BREADTH/83 
FEET/DEPTH/58 FEET/23,000 TONS/BUILT BY SCOTT 
RUSSELL.", (Rulau NY 2051, BHM 2661). Some lustre, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$200

2428*
USA, 400th anniversary of Christopher Columbus's arrival 
in America, 1892, bronze (59mm), by Pogliaghi, obv. bust of 
Columbus facing left surrounded by the allegorical figures of 
America and Europe who join hands among laurel and palm 
branches, rev. allegorical scene with the winged civilization 
among cherubs appearing to the people of America lying on 
the ground, (Eglit 107). Uncirculated. 

$600

2429*
USA, Sinking of the SS 'Lusitania', 1915, silver (54mm) 
by Baudichon, obv. figure of America draped and wearing 
a star-pointed crown, her right hand upraised holding a 
sword, "ULTRIX . AMERICA . JURIS 1917 U.S.A 1918", 
rev. view of SS 'Lusitania' sinking, above a child drowning, 
"LUSITANIA MAY . 7 . 1915". Extremely fine and rare in 
silver. 

$500

2430
USA, Hartford Fire Insurance Company, Hartford, 
Connecticut, 110th anniversary, 1921 in bronze (100mm) 
(305g). Extremely fine. 

$200

2431
United States of America, PNC with .925 fine silver medallion 
commemorating the Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission, 1975; 
PNC with .925 fine medallion commemorating the American 
Bicentenary; Canada, Elizabeth II, proof one dollars in .925 
fine silver, 1979, 1980, 1982; Singapore, PNC with .925 fine 
medallion. All in wallets or cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$350
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2432*
First Romanian Cosmonaut, Intercosmos program, in bronze (59 mm), awarded to Dumitru Prunariu, May 1981, with 
matched pin, in presentation box with handwritting inside lid presenting the medal to Peter Lloyd, OBE, President of the 
M.G.A., from the first Romanian Cosmonaut, 1988. Very fine. 

$200

Dumitru Prunariu was awarded the Hero of the Soviet Union and Hero of the Socialist Republic of Romania for his participation in the Soyuz 40 mission.

These medals were often gifted to foreign counterparts.

2433
World medals, USA, Department of State, US Consulate General, enamelled yellow bronze medals for Mexico, Cuidad, Juarez, 
and Nogende, Sonora; also GB Royal Mint Coronation medal 1937 in silver (33mm) in box of issue. Nearly uncirculated. 
(3)

$90

2434*
World, Hard Rock Cafe, guitar fridge magnets, bottle openers, cities, Baltimore, Dubai, Helsinki, Krakow, Maui and Warsaw. 
Extremely fine. (6)

$200
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ORDERS, DECORATIONS AND MEDALS

    BRITISH SINGLES 

2435*
India Mutiny Medal 1857-58, - two clasps - Lucknow, 
Defence of Lucknow. Peter Lunie, 93rd Highlanders. 
Impressed. Toned very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2436*
South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1877-8-9. 164 Cr. 
Sergt. M.A.Jeffs. 90th Foot. Engraved. Very fine. 

$800

The 90th Foot was a Scottish unit of the British Army, the Perthshire Light 
Infantry. During the Zulu War it fought in two major battles, the Battle of 
Kambula on 29 March 1879 and the Battle of Ulundi on 4 July 1879.

2437*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), - three 
clasps - Transvaal, South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 
33827 Tpr: G.A.S.Beale. Scottish Horse. Impressed. Dark 
toned with damaged ribbon, otherwise very fine. 

$150

BRITISH GROUPS 

    
2438
OBE, MC, MID Group of Eight to WIA: The Most Excellent 
Order of the British Empire (Officer OBE) (Military) type 1; 
Military Cross (GRI); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; India General Service 
Medal 1908-35 (GVR INDIAE.IMP), - clasp - North West 
Frontier 1930-31; Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 
1937. The first seventh and eighth medals unnamed as issued, 
F.W.Trott. 8th Battn Devon Regt Loos Sep. 25th 1915. on 
second medal, 2.Lieut.F.W.Trott. Devon.R. on third medal, 
Capt.F.W.Trott. on fourth and fifth medals and S/L. F.W.Trott. 
R.A.F. on sixth medal. The second medal engraved, all other 
named medals impressed. Swing mounted, dark toned and 
contact marks, otherwise very fine. 

$5,000

OBE: Supplement to LG 1/1/1919, p 94 to Capt. (A./Major) Francis William 
Trott, M.C.

Francis William Trott and his brother, Alan Charles Trott, attended St John's 
College, Cambridge. Francis Trott served as a Private in the University and 
Private Schools Regiment. In WWI he was commissioned into the Devonshire 
Regiment as a Second Lieutenant. He served in France from 25 July 1914 and 
was in the Battle of Loos. He was awarded the Military Cross (Gazetted in 
1916) for capturing a field gun.

In The Western Morning News on 5 April 1919 part of an article reads, 'The 
gunners were, on the orders of Lt. Trott - a gallant officer whose bandaged head 
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and bloodstained face bore evidence of an earlier wound - taken prisoners 
and sent to the rear .... The back of the town was packed with the enemy. 
They had expected the attack, and had made every preparation to resist it. 
So strong was their defence that within a very short time the Devons were 
only a handful of fifty men with captain Gwynn and Lieut. Trott, and at a 
quarter to nine the order was given to retire from the town and dig in just 
outside. Whilst they were falling back more men fell, Capt. Gwynn was 
wounded with a bomb, and Lieut. Trott took command. In order to be able 
to put up a better resistance he withdrew again slightly, and the men who 
were left, firing from their knees, put up a plucky resistance. Then Lieut. 
Trott was again wounded in the hand, and the charge fell on Company 
Sergt.-Major Bryant.'

F.W. Trott was attached to the Royal Flying Corps (later the Royal Air 
Force) as Captain in February 1917 and was awarded an OBE in 1919. He 
was also Mentioned in Despatches. He served in Kohat and the North West 
Frontier in India and was promoted to Squadron Leader on 1 January 1926. 
He was commanding officer of No 28 (A/C) Squadron from 22 November 
1931 to 19 March 1932. He was promoted to Wing Commander in 1934 
and in 1938 was First Commanding Officer of No.1 Air Armament School 
in Lincolnshire having been appointed Group Captain on 1 January 1938. 
During WWII his RAF service included an appointment as Head of Air 
Mission in Washington and then as London liaison with the US Army from 
1940 to 1945. He was awarded the USA Legion of Merit in 1946 and retired 
as a Group Captain on 16 April 1946.

With copies of some Gazette pages.

2439*
Military Cross Group of Four: Military Cross (GRI); 1914-
15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
Lieut Herbert. R. Dunlop. R.F.A.(T). Gallipoli 1915. on first 
medal, Lieut.H.R.Dunlop. R.F.A. on second medal, Major 
H.R.Dunlop. on last two medals. The first medal engraved, 
the other medals impressed. The first medal is swing mounted 
and in case of issue and toned extremely fine, the other three 
medals are swing mounted and very fine and in a case. 

$2,500

Together with a selection of ribbons and ribands in a case, some damaged; 
a set of seven swing mounted miniatures attributed to Major H.R.Dunlop 
includes 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 
George V Jubilee Meal 1935; George VI Coronation Medal 1936; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; other uniform items attributed to 
Major H.R.Dunlop includes Officer's pips in enameled metal (9); Royal 
Artillery officer's collar badges in brass (4); British Army Captain's cloth 
shoulder epaulettes; British Army officer's cloth cuff rank pips (10); Major's 
metal crown; overseas service chevron with four stripes; Royal Field Artillery 
cap badges (3), one with crown detached but included; British Territorial 

force badge; WWII British Home Guard badge in metal and enamel; English 
rose embroidered Deputy Lord-Lieutenant braided cap badges (2); Defence 
Medal instructions.

MC: to Lt Herbert Reiach Dunlop, R.F.A., T.F. - Supplement to LG 
23/11/1916, p11400; also a letter dated 21 June 1918 from the War Office 
forwarded to A.Dunlop at Capt Dunlop's request stating that the M.C. was 
presented to Capt. Dunlop by his Royal Highness the Duke of Connaught at 
an investiture held at Sarona (present day Israel) on 18.3.18 and afterwards 
returned for safe custody.

Also a postcard from the Home Office to Mrs Dunlop regarding the issue 
of the Defence Medal 1939-45.

Herbert 'Bertie' Reiach Dunlop (1893-1943), appointed to a commission 
as 2 Lieut, 4th Lowland Brigade, Royal Field Artillery (Territorial Force) 
21Mar1912; to Lieut Mar1914; called to service 05Aug1914 and served 
with Royal Field Artillery, Territorial Force, 52nd Lowland Divn, Lowland 
Howitzers; to Capt 01Jun1916; awarded MC in 1916 for actions in Gallipoli 
in 1915; Acting Maj from 06Jun1918Disch.08Jul1919 retaining rank of 
Capt; joined Home Guard 14May1940 until his death in 1943.

See also lots 42, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2547, 2548, 2550, and 2551.

2440
Group of Four: 1914-15; British war medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45. 10949. 
Pte. A, O'Hanlon, R. Dull. Fus on first medal, 10949 Pte. A, 
O'Hanlan. R.D. Fus on second and third medals, last medal 
unnamed as issued, were part of the 10th Irish Division 
serving in Gallipoli and the Middle East. Very fine. 

$250

The Royal Dublin Fusiliers

2441
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (GVR). 357755, A.E Johnston, E.R.A.2, R.N on first 
medal, 357755 A.E. Jonston, S.R.A.I R.N on second and 
third medals, 357755 A.E. Johnston. E.R.A.I H.M.S Fisgard, 
on last medal. All medals impressed, Very fine. 

$250

2442
Pair to KIA: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 25640 Pte. R.K. Ince. High. L.I. Surface marks and 
small edge nicks on first medal, otherwise very fine. 

$200

Ex P.Coleman 7/5/2002.

Ronald Keith L Ince, born Vic, Australia; Enl. in London, England; KIA 
28Apr1917 at age 22 in France & Flanders campaign; buried at Orchard 
Dump Cemetery, Arleux-en-Gohelle, Pas de Calais, France.

With research.

2443
Pair to KIA; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal, 
1914-19. S-369005. PTE. W.S Nisbet. A.S.C. Both medals 
impressed, fine. 

$300

William Nesbit served with the Highland Light Infantry 15th City of Glasgow 
Battallion, he was K.I.A in Gallipolli on the 13th July 1915.
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Multi decorated RAF Pathfinder Pilot

2444*
DSO and DFC Group of Eight: Distinguished Service Order 
(GVIR with GRI first cipher); Distinguished Flying Cross 
(GVIR with GRI cipher); 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star, - clasp 
- Air Crew Europe; Italy Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War 
Medal 1939-45; USA Distinguished Flying Cross. All medals 
unnamed and second medal with 1944 engraved on reverse 
of lower arm of the cross. Display court mounted, some 
contact marks, otherwise very fine. 

$17,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3813) 27-29/7/2004 and Ross Sutton 
Collection.

Together with, 

1) RAF WWII Pathfinder Force Badge with pin-back. 

2) Certificate for award of the Path Finder Force Badge to Acting Flight 
Lieutenant B.H.Botha, D.S.O., D.F.C. 155785, dated 19 December 1944. 

3) Document for Investiture at Buckingham Palace on Tuesday 9th July 1946 
that lists under The Distinguished Service Order - Flight Lieutenant Bernhost 
Botha, Bomber Command (also to receive the Distinguihed Flying Cross).

4) A large number of b&w photos, air force related including aircraft, bomb 
sites and some featuring Botha. Some photos with signatures on reverse. DSO: 
Fourth Supplement to LG 22/9 1944, p4442 - to Flight Lieutenant Bernhorst 
Hermanus Botha, D.F.C. (155758), R.A.F.V.R., 50 Sqn.

Citation: Flight Lieutenant Botha has a notable record of operations. He 
has completed a very large number of sorties, both as an air gunner and 
pilot, against many heavily defended targets in Germany. He has at all times 
displayed great determination and courage in pressing home his attacks 
and has undoubtedly assisted in maintaining the high standard of morale 
in his squadron. 

Recommendation: Flight Lieutenant Botha has now carried out a total of 
105 operational sorties, 75 as an Air Gunner and 30 as a Pilot. From 20th 
April, 1940 to 18th November, 1940 he completed 30 sorties on Ansons 
and Beauforts with Coastal Command, from 18th November 1940 to 9th 
August, 1941, 45 sorties on Wellingtons with Bomber Command, all as an 
Air Gunner, and subsequently 30 sorties as Pilot and Captain of Aircraft 
with No. 50 Squadron. Not content with this magnificent record he has 
now volunteered for a fourth tour of operational duty with P.F.F. Flight 
Lieutenant Botha has operated against many of the most heavily defended 
targets in Germany, and has always shown the utmost determination and 
courage in pressing home his attacks. His outstanding record of achievement 
has been a wonderful example to other members of his Squadron and has 
undoubtedly assisted in maintaining their high standard of morale. Apart 
from many instances of gallantry and exceptional ability, Flight Lieutenant 
Botha has established a record of long continued offensive action against 
the enemy, both as an Air Gunner and Captain of Aircraft which must be 
almost unparalleled, for few can have so fearlessly and untiringly done so 
much to attack and destroy the enemy. For this outstanding devotion to 
duty I strongly recommend Flight Lieutenant Botha for the award of the 
Distinguished Service Order. 

DFC: Supplement to LG 27/6/1944, p3042 - to Flying Officer Bernhorst

Hermanus Botha (155758), R.A.F.V.R., 50 Sqn. 

Citation: This officer has completed many sorties on his third tour of 
operations during which he has attacked a wide range of targets, including 
Berlin, Frankfurt and Stuttgart and other well-defended targets in Germany. 
He has at all times displayed outstanding keenness and his determination 
to press home his attacks has earned him many successes. Flying Officer 

Botha has rendered loyal and devoted service and his example has been 
most inspiring. 

Recommendation (by Group Captain J.N.Jefferson, Commanding RAF 
Station, Skellingthorpe): Flying Officer Botha, who has done two previous 
tours of operations as an Air Gunner, has now completed 18 successful sorties 
as pilot and has attacked such targets as Berlin(twice), Stuttgart (3 times), 
Frankfurt (twice), Leipzig and Schweinfurt. On the night of 22/23rd March, 
1944, Flying Officer Botha was detailed for an attack on Frankfurt. Shortly 
after take-off his port inner engine became unserviceable due to a leak in 
the pipe line between the master fuel cock and the engine. The aircraft was 
at a height of 15,000 feet when the incident occurred. Finding that he was 
unable to maintain height on three engines with the full bomb load, Flying 
Officer Botha gave instructions to jettison 4 cans on 

incendiary bombs. In spite of this set-back and, although his aircraft had not 
yet crossed enemy territory, he decided to continue and attack the target. 
When he found that by sticking to the original route he would be unable to 
maintain the planned time at the turning point, he directed the navigator 
to give him a course which would take him straight to the target; this 
involved flying across the Ruhr. The aircraft arrived over the target some ten 
minutes after the last time of bombing and at a height of only 10,000 feet. 
Nevertheless, FlyingOfficer Botha pressed home his attack and obtained a 
photograph of the target conditions. His cool determination in spite of enemy 
opposition has always been noteworthy and his enthusiasm for attacking the 
enemy has been a splendid example. For his outstanding devotion to duty he 
is strongly recommended for the award of the Distinguished Flying Cross.

Remarks by Base Commander (Air Commodore A.Heskell, No. 53 Base, 
Waddington): In my experience the case of F/Lt. Botha is unique as being 
the first Air Gunner to complete two operational tours and then return for 
a third tour as Captain of a heavy Bomber. I can confirm all that the Station 
Commander writes of him and consider that the award of the Distinguished 
Flying Cross would be suitable recognition for outstanding service. Very 
strongly recommended. It is regretted that more details of this officer's earlier 
tours are not available. 

Remarks by Air or other Officer commanding (AVM R.A.Cochrane, No.5 
Group): This officer has a magnificent operational record. He served in 
Coastal Command between April and November 1940, completing 30 
trips on Ansons and Beauforts. From November 1940 until August 1941 
he completed 45 trips on Wellington aircraft in Bomber Command, all the 
sorties being undertaken as an Air Gunner. He has now completed 18 sorties 
as pilot and captain of aircraft. USA DFC: Supplement to LG 17/4/1945, 
p2029 - to Acting Flight Lieutenant Bernhorst Hermanus Botha, D.S.O., 
D.F.C. (155758), R.A.F.V.R. in recognition of distinguished services in 
connection with the war. With research.

2445*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star; 
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Poland 
Army Medal for War 1939-45; Poland Armed Forces in 
West Medal. All medals unnamed as issued. Swing mounted 
good very fine. 

$400

Together with 1st Polish Armoured Division cloth patch; Poland 10 Regt 
of Mounted Rifles badge in metal; two dog tags in fibre compoundfor "A 
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P/Dabkowski/1915/Czeslaw/RZ 35/1 KAT", also a named metal wrist 
id tag with chain; Soldier's Service and Pay Book; various certificates; a 
small photo album with family and military photos as well as various hand 
drawn illustrations throughout; Royal Exchange Assurance Houseowner's 
and Householder's Policy, 1953, on a property in Australia with written 
assignments to Chester Dabkowski and his wife.

Ex Australian Coin Auctions 296 (lot 366) 31/10/2007.

Czestaw (Chester) Dabkowski, born 1915; Enl.in 1940 with 10 Mounted 
Rifles, 1st Polish Armoured Divn; served with British Armed Forces through 
Polish Resettlement Corps; Disch.06Aug1948; resettled in Australia in 1948 
where he spent the rest of his life.

AUSTRALIAN SINGLES 

2446*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse), - eight 
clasps - Cape Colony, Paardeberg, Driefontein, Johannesburg, 
Diamond Hill, Belfast, South Africa 1901, South Africa 
1902. 245 S-Gt. M.S.C.Barnes Australian Horse. Impressed. 
A few contact marks, otherwise toned very fine. 

$3,500

Sydney Charles Barnes, bank clerk, age 24, born at Cootamundra, NSW; Enl. 
In 1st Aust Horse as Temp S/Mjr; Emb.14Nov1899; Disemb.13Dec1899 at 
Cape Town; attached to Scots Greys, French's Cavalry Divn at Slingersfontein 
16Jan1900; unit suffered heavy casualties including S/Mjr killed and Barnes 
promoted SSM 17Feb1900; served on most of units engagements; RTA and 
arrived 02May1901; discharged and took a position with Sydney Harbour 
Trust. Died 23Aug1940 at Manly, NSW.

With research.

2447*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), 
- four clasps, - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, 
Transvaal, South Africa 1901. 3047 Dvr: W.J.Gunning. 
Rl:Aust:Arty. Impressed. The last clasp is a loose 
replacement, the medal with contact marks, otherwise 
toned fine and a scarce unit. 

$2,000

Ex I.S.Wright 12/11/2005 - states only 43 medals impressed Rl.Aust.
Arty, all others NSW Art.

William James Gunning, blacksmith, born 13May1878 in Sydney, 
NSW; Enl. as single and a blacksmith with NOK father at Redfern, 
NSW; Emb.15Mar1901 as a draft for A Bty R Aust Arty; various 
ops in Transvaal and Orange Free State; RTA 12Aug1901 and 
Disemb.15Sep1901 at Sydney, NSW.

With research.

2448*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), 
- four clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, 
Transvaal, South Africa 1902. 2016 Tpr E.H.Carter. 
Doyle's Aust. Scts. Impressed. Suspender slightly loose, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex Spinks Auction 1/3/1990 ex Lovell Collection.

With basic research. E.H.Carter said to be from New Zealand.
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2449*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), - three 
clasps, - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal. Lieut: 
C.C.Ferguson, S. Aus: I.B. Engraved. Contact marks, 
otherwise very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Status International Sale 379 (lot 20929) 25/2/23.

Charles Crawford Ferguson, born 08Sep1874 at Adelaide, Sth Aust; in service 
with A Battery Sth Aust Field Arty around 1895 as a Gunner at Adelaide 
Depot; to Lieut 26Sep1900; was one of 40 men from A Battery to volunteer 
for service in Boer War as Mounted Infantry; Emb.09Feb1901 with 5th Sth 
Aust Imp Bushmen's Contingent; Disemb.23Mar1901 at Port Elizabeth; 
amalgamated with 6th Sth Aust Imperial Bushmen about one month later; 
unit carried out continual sweeps, patrolling, scouting and fighting; RTA and 
arrived 27Apr1902; returned to duty with A Battery; last noted in Reserve 
of Officers 01Jul1921.

With research.

2450*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse), - two 
clasps - Rhodesia, Transvaal. 13 Pte H.Dolan, Vic: Scouts. 
Impressed. Contact marks and toned, otherwise very fine. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 3238) 2/8/2019.

Note the Regt No. 13 is incorrect as Dolan's correct number from the unit 
roll is 711.

Henry Dolan of Cassilis in Gippsland, prospector, age 30, enrolled as no.711, 
Cameron's Scouts, 3rd (Bushmen's) Contingent; contingent comprised 15 
officers and 261 other ranks (Cameron's Scouts comprised 24 men attached 
to the contingent); Emb.10Mar1900; RTA 09May1901; Disemb.06Jun1901 
at Melbourne, Vic and disbanded shortly after.

With a small b&w photo and research.

2451*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), - two 
clasps - Transvaal, South Africa 1902. 994 Pte E.G.Barnes. 
Aust: Com: H. Impressed. Swing mounted, ribbon with some 
marks, otherwise toned very fine. 

$900

Ex K.Coleman 21/8/2022.

Edward George Barnes, labourer, age 21, born in England; Enl. in D Sqn 
2Aust Commonwealth Horse; Emb.20Feb1902; Disemb.14Mar1902 at 
Durban; ops in Transvaal and then, as part of De Lisle's Australian Brigade 
took part in last great drive of war (Kierksdorp to Devondale Siding); RTA 
05Jul1902; Disemb.31Jul1902 at Largs Bay, Sth Aust; Unit Disbanded 
14Aug1902.

With research.

2452
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, type 3 reverse. 2141 
Tpr: J.R.Williams. N.S. Wales M.R. Impressed. Missing 
suspender and with some edge nicks and surface marks, 
otherwise toned fine. 

$50
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2453*
Meritorious Service Medal, (GVR in Field Marshall's 
uniform). 933 Cpl R.H.Mueller. Aust: Sub:Staff:. Impressed. 
A few small edge nicks on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$1,000

Entitled to WWI trio.

Ex Conglomerate Coins 1/4/1997.

MSM: LG 18/1/1919, p1022, position 69; CAG No 67 3/6/1919, p942, 
position 6 - in recognition of valuable services rendered with the Armies in 
France and Flanders.

Recommendation for MSM: Covering the period under review from 
25th February to 16th September 1918, Corporal R.H.Mueller has been 
employed in the capacity of clerk on the Brigade Staff, and has carried out 
the duties entrusted to him in a most efficient and praiseworthy manner. 
During the operation in which the Brigade has taken part, his work has 
been exceptional, and his untiring devotion to duty, at times under extremely 
trying circumstances, has proved him a most conscientious, thorough and 
reliable N.C.O.

Reginald Henry Mueller, clerk, age 26, born at Mitcham, Sth Aust; 
Enl.19Aug1914 at Morphettville, Sth Aust in 10Bn; Emb.20Oct1914; 
served in Egypt, Gallipoli, France and Belgium, evacuated from Gallipoli 
with severe gastroenteritis; to Cpl 08Feb1917; Attch'd to 3rd Bde HQs in 
France 2Aug1917; RTA 23Oct1918; Disch.21Feb1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2454*
British War Medal 1914-18 to WIA, 4770 Pte. H.Cook. 15 
Bn. A.I.F. Impressed.; also Tribute Medal, in gold (9ct; 4.98g; 
26mm), scroll and ring top suspender, reverse inscribed, 
"Presented to/H.Cook/from Croydon Friends/23.2.18.". 
First medal with hairlines, otherwise very fine, the tribute 
medal good very fine. (2)

$750

BWM: Ex G.Beck, Hoppers Crossing, Victoria 6/10/2019.

Tribute Medal: Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 128 (Lot 3479) 25/11/2021.

Harold Cook, telephonist, age 18, born at Goondiwindi, Qld; Enl.21Aug1915 
at Goondiwindi, Qld; Emb.28Mar1916 with 15Rfts for 15Bn; to France 
23Sep1916; WIA GSW R arm and L thigh 11Apr1917 in first Battle of 
Bullecourt; wound resulted in stiff right elbow and paralysis and contracture 
of right hand; RTA 30Jan1918; Disch.26Apr1918 Medically Unfit. With 
copy of Service File and other research.

2455
Singles: British War Medal 1914-18. 3437 Pte. W.H.Wattman. 
45 - Bn. A.I.F. Impressed.; Greek War Medal 1940-41, Land 
Campaign, in bronze. Unnamed as issued. Two single medals, 
the first toned very fine, the second very fine. (2)

$110

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

The first recipient also entitled to Victory Medal 1914-19. William Henry 
Wattman, textile worker, age 35, born at Surrey Hills, Sydney, NSW; previous 
service with Australian Rifles Volunteers; Enl.01Jan1917 at Sydney, NSW 
in 9th RFTS for 45 Bn; NSW; Emb.24Jan1917; to France, 19Jun1917; 
to hospital with trench fever 15Dec1917; Rtn to France 14May1918; 
WIA 03Jul1918, shrapnel wound to head; rejoined Bn 11Aug1918; RTA 
03Mar1919; Disch.25May1919; Died 11Dec1928.

The Greek War Medal, Land Campaign was issued to Australians who fought 
in Crete, Greece, Albania, Macedonia and Epirus. It was issued unnamed and 
was not authorised to be worn with Australian groups. Not a large number 
were issued to Australians.
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2456
British War Medal 1914-18, 1701 Pte F.Addison 11/Bn. 
A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine.  

$120

Together with miniature British War Medal 1914-18.

Frank Addison, cook, age 39, born at Brimscourbe, Gloucestershire, England; 
Enl.13Jan1915 at Perth, WA; to 4 Rfts, 11Bn; trf to 51Bn 16Feb1915; 
Emb.19Apr1915; TOS 51Bn 29Feb1916; to France 05Jun1916; RTA 
09Dec1918; Disch.24Mar1919.

Also entitled to 1914-15 Star and Victory Medal 1914-19. Together with 
copy of Service File and other research.

2457
British War Medal 1914-18, 7017 Pte. W.H.Bland. 17 Bn. 
A.I.F. Impressed. Missing ribbon suspension bar,  , otherwise 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Micks Medals and Collectables 14/6/2018.

William Henry Bland, clerk, born in Canada (Later stated to be 
born 08Aug1880 as William Henry Blamberg in Baltimore, USA and 
reported missing by his wife in 1912.); Enl.27Jul1917 in Sydney, NSW; 
Emb.31Oct1917; to France and joined C Coy 17Bn 16Apr1918; hospitalized 
and evacuated to England 10Jun1918; RTA 22Sep1919; Disch.10Dec1919. 
There are lengthy details in his file that relate to his marriage in USA.

Together with copy of Service File and other research.

2458
British War Medal 1914-18. 3195, Pte. M.C.Walkom. 1-Pnr 
Bn. A.I.F. Impressed. No ribbon,  , toned very fine. 

$60

Also entitled to Victory Medal 1914-19. 

Marcus Cyril Walkom, carpenter, age 23, born at Goulburn, NSW; 
Enl.22May1916 at Newcastle, NSW in 7Rfts 1 Pioneer Bn; Emb.17Oct1916 to 
England; to France 18Oct1917; WIA 27Oct1917 GSW both thighs; detached 
to AFC in England 06Mar1918; RTA 06May1919; Disch.27Jul1919.

2459
Memorial Plaque, WWI, James Frederick Walker Rose. 
Toned, minor verdigris spotting, very fine. 

$200

3819 Pte James Frederick Walker Rose, 1st Australian Machine Gun 
Battalion, AIF, KIA France 15.4.1918.

2460*
Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915, issued 1967, in 
bronze (50x75mm) (C.1915/3), inscribed to E. G. Allan; 
Anzac Commemorative Badge 1915, issued 1967, reverse 
inscribed, 13/7; Aldershot Command Athletic Association 
Group Competitions medal, Tug.Of.War Winning Team, 
June 1918, To No.10 Group, named to E.G.Allan. Two 
medals and one badge, very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 5158).

Ernest Gordon Allen, fitter, born 23Dec1888 in Adelaide, Sth Aust; (all 
medals wrongly named to E.G.Allan in spite of his widow's complaints); 
Enl.04Sep1914 at Blackboy Hill, WA in 11 Infy Bn; Emb.31Oct1914 with 
4 Rfts 11Bn; trained in Egypt and to Anzac Cove 04Jun1915; to 1CCS on 
Anzac 18Jul1915 with diarrhoea; to France 09Mar1916 and rejoined unit 
23Jun1916; evacuated from Calais to England 27Jul1916 with influenza and 
debility; classified as B2 and taken on strength of Permanent Establishment 
25Oct1916; allocated to No 1 and then No 2 Command Depots; after a 
bout of boils reclassified as A3; trf to Anzac Provost Corps at Tidworth 
31Aug1917; RTA 03Dec1918 as Submarine Guard; Disch.25Mar1919; 
Died 06Jul1967 and buried at Kirrabatta, WA.

With copy of Service File and other research.
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2461*
Australia Senior Cadets Competition Medal, Brigade 
Competitions, Champion Team. Reverse engraved, 
"1911.12/Col.Sgt.J.J.Donnellan/29th Battn". Missing ribbon 
and toned, otherwise very fine. 

$300

2462*
Victoria, Local Forces, Long and Efficient Service Medal, 
edge impressed G Martin, 1880. Toned extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex Morton & Eden Sale 24-25 May 2006 (lot 269).

2463*
British Empire Medal (EIIR), John Moses Shannon, 
impressed. In case of issue,  , with pin-back suspender, 
extremely fine. 

$350

BEM: Supplement to LG 3/6/1978, p6256 - For services to the 
community.

John Moses Shannon died at Griffith, NSW on 20 July 1986.

2464*
Australian Service Medal 1945-75, - clasp - Thai - Malaya. 
26773 K.E.Rowan. Pantographed. Swing mounted, in case 
of issue, uncirculated. 

$150

2465
Singles: Anniversary of National Service Medal 1951-1972, 
replica medal; Infantry Front Line Service Medal, with pin-
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back ribbon suspender, by A.J.Parkes, unnamed. Two single 
medals, extremely fine - uncirculated. 

$60

AUSTRALIAN GROUPS 

    

2466*
Pair: South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1879; Queen's 
South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse) - five clasps - Cape 
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901, 
South Africa 1902.Cpl J.H.Mitten. Baker's Horse. on first 
medal, 3157 Tpr J.H.Mitten. 3rd N.S.W.I.B. on second 
medal. Both medals impressed. Hairlines, otherwise good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. 

$3,000

Ex I.S.Wright, Ballarat. 

Joseph (John) Henry Mitten, served in Anglo-Zulu War of 1879 in Wood's 
Column and in battle of Hlobane with heavy casualties; joined Rhodesia 
Regt on 28Aug1899 before outbreak of Boer War as No.214 aged 39, 
cook, English; present at Relief of Mafeking but missed Siege at Eland's 
River having been discharged on 30Apr1900 as Medically Unfit; joined A 
Sqn 1st Brabant's Horse 11Jul1900 as A/Sgt No.503 aged 40, cook, with 
previous experience in Natal Mounted Police; Disch.27Mar1901; joined 
Scott's Railway Guards on 11Apr1901 as Trooper No.32965, aged 43, shoe 
maker; Discharged for misconduct but no details available; joined Damant's 
Horse (later Rimmington's Guides) 27Jun1901 as Trooper No.34955, aged 
47, cook; Disch.28Dec1901 time expired; joined 3 NSW Imperial Bushman 
January 1902 as Trooper No.3157 (this unit was formed in South Africa); 
Disch.12Jun1902; reported as RTA arriving in Sydney, NSW 03Jun1902.

With extensive research.

2467*
Group of Five: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 
reverse with faint ghost dates) - five clasps - Cape Colony, 
Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Belfast; British 
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Colonial 
Auxiliary Forces Officers Decoration (GVR); Colonial 
Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal (GVR); Lieut: 
P.W.Vaughan, Australian Horse on first medal, Lieut-Col 
P.W.Vaughan. A.I.F. on second and third medals, Major 
(Hon. Lieut Col) P.W.Vaughan. Unatt. List on fourth medal 
and Major Vaughan, P.W.Unattached List 24/1918 on last 
medal. First three medals impressed, last two engraved. 
Extremely fine. 

$7,500

Together with loose Boer War MID silver attachment missing securing fitting 
on reverse; pre-federation 1st Australian Horse collar badge and AH badge; 
small b&w photo of Aust Horse soldier.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 2294).

MID in Boer War: LG 10/9/1901, page 5967, position 9.

Percy William Vaughan, born 28May1871 in Hereford, England; son of Rev 
J.Vaughan of Summer Hill, NSW and educated at Sydney Grammar; Enl. 
in 2nd contingent of Australian Horse as 2Lieut while serving in Australia 
as a Sgt in reserves and while a bank manager at a bank in Braidwood, a 
town in country NSW; served in early engagements and horse shot from 
under him at Diamond Hill; RTA 13Dec1900; WWI: Hon Col in Newcastle 
for defence of Port in 1914; Enl.21Oct1915 in Sydney, NSW as Major 
commanding HQ Infantry Base; Emb.27Nov1915; trf to 2 Aust Div Base 
Depot in France as Officer Commanding; to Lt-Col 01Nov1916; to 1AGH 
10Jun1917 with paralysis of lower vocal cord; many physicians involved 
including a copy of a letter from Surgeon General, Sir Neville Howse, KCB, 
VC, Headquarters AIF; RTA 10Oct1917 Medically Unfit with chronic 
laryngitis but was still shipboard OC; appointment terminated 21Mar1918 
but continued on Unattached List and Reserve of Officers post war until 
retired on 28May1931 as Colonel.

With copy of WWI Service File and other research.

2468*
MM Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; 
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 107 Sjt: 
A.D.Burns. 30/Aust: Inf: on first medal, 107 Pte A.D.Burns. 
30 Bn. A.I.F. on second medal, 107 Sgt. A.D.Burns. 30 Bn. 
A.I.F. on last two medals. All medals impressed. Fine - very 
fine. 

$4,000
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Together with Prize medal in silver (38mm) with ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed, "30 th Batt./A.I.F./France", reverse inscribed, "3 Mile/Cross 
Country Run/Sgt. A.D.Burns/1 st" ; another prize medal in bronze (32mm) 
with ring top suspension, obverse inscribed, "30 th Batt./A.I.F./France", 
reverse inscribed, "1 Mile/Sgt A.D.Burns/2 nd "; Returned Sailors & Soldiers 
Imperial League badge (2 figure type), reverse number A25233; South Sydney 
Leagues Club Ltd Member badge 1969, reverse number 10095.

Military Medal ex S.Brooks 15/10/2020.

MM: Third Supplement No.30431 LG 14 Dec 1917.

Recommendation by Brig-Gen E.Tivey, CO, 8 Aust Inf Bde: During the 
preliminary operations to the attack on Polygon Wood this N.C.O. was 
in charge of a party of 50 men carrying ammunition from Hooge Crater 
forward to the front line on the night of 26-27/9/17. When moving up for 
the first time they were caught in a heavy barrage and Sgt Burns showed 
exceptional leadership and bravery in delivering the ammunition without 
delay at the correct spot. They made two trips up and back a distance of one 
and half miles each way thus having to pass through the barrage four times. 
Not a man was lost and this was entirely due to the splendid courage and 
leadership of Sgt Burns. His courage and devotion to duty has at all times 
set a very fine example to all ranks.

Arthur David Burns, labourer, age 19, born at Pyrmont, Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.19Jul1915 in 30Bn at Liverpool, Sydney, NSW; Emb.09Nov1915; 
to hospital in Heliopolis with typhoid 25Feb1916; to hospital in France 
18Aug1916; to T/Cpl 16Jan1917; to Cpl 02Mar1917; to L/Sgt 12Apr1917; 
to Sgt 10Jul1917; RTA 10Jun1919; Disch.28Sep1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2469
Trio to WIA: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 2341 Pte P.S.Chandler. 20/Bn. 
A.I.F. on first medal, 2341 Pte P.S.Chandler. 20 Bn A.I.F. on 
last two medals. All medals impressed. Display mounted, 
the display card with rust and first two ribbons damaged, 
otherwise toned good very fine. 

$350

Ex Suttle 2/1/1981.

Percy Samuel Chandler, labourer, age 21, born at Warwickshire, England; 
Enl.26Jul1915 at Liverpool, NSW; Emb.06Sep1915; to 20Bn at Tel-el-Kebir 
23Jan1916; to France 26Mar1916; WIA 27Jul1916 shell shock, France; 
rejoined Bn in Belgium 07Oct1916; various admissions to Fld Amb and 
hospital; RTA 04Jan1919; Disch.22Jun1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2470*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 2/Lieut. R.S.Jenkins. 12/Bn. A.I.F. on first 
medal, Lieut. R.S.Jenkins. A.I.F. on last two medals. All 
medals impressed. Display mounted, the second medal facing 
the wrong way, cleaned with spotting on second medal, 
otherwise very fine. 

$1,000

Ex GlenKREM 26/7/2020.

Robert Stewart Jenkins, surveyor/miner, age 36, born at Glasgow, Scotland; 
Enl.04May1915 in Keswick, Sth Aust in 12Bn; previous service of 2 years 
with North Devon Yeomanry; to officers' training bn and to 2/Lt 22Jul1915; 
Emb.27Oct1915; Disemb.12Nov1915 in Egypt; Trf to ICC 05Nov1916 and 
served in 4 Coy and 12 Coy 1Anzac Bn, ICC; secondment to Egyptian Army 
for camel purchasing 12Oct1917; lost his promotion in ICC; attached to 
Egyptian Army Eastern Arab Corps (Sudan) 07Apr1918 for admin purposes; 
Rtn to 14LHR 01Jul1918; requested discharge in Egypt as he was offered 
employment as Inspector of Mines, Egypt; Disch.06Jun1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2471*
Trio to WIA at Gallipoli: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1261 Pte J.L.Leask. 20/
Bn. A.I.F. on first medal, 72309 Tpr. J.L.Leask. N.Z.E.F. on 
last two medals. All medals impressed. Ribbons damaged 
and medals with some contact marks, otherwise fine - very 
fine. 

$500

Ex I.S.Wright Sale 45 7/8/1996.

John Lawrence Leask, bottler and cordial maker, age 18, born at Leichhardt, 
Sydney, NSW; Enl.31Mar1915 at Liverpool, Sydney, NSW; Emb.28Jun1915 
with D Coy 20BN; to Gallipoli and WIA 23Sep1915 GSW right thigh; 
RTA 4Dec1915 and Disch.26Apr1916 Medically Unfit; Enl.16Nov1917 in 
Invercargill, NZ in Mtd Rifles (38th) NZEF; Emb.13Jun1918 to Suez; posted 
to 4Sqn 14Oct1918 and served in Palestine and Jordan with various postings 
and also hospitalizations with VD; RTNZ23Jul1919; Disch.11Oct1919; in 
1967 living at Enmore, Sydney NSW.

With copies of Service Files and other research.

2472
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 3355 Pte M.McD.Lincoln. 6/Bn. A.I.F. on 
first medal, 3355 Pte. M. Mc D. Lincoln. 6 Bn. A.I.F. on last 
two medals. All medals impressed. Ribbons worn, otherwise 
fine - very fine. 

$350

Together with dog tags for 3355 M.M.Lincoln, 4 in fibre compound and one 
in aluminium, also wrist tag in aluminium with rusty bracelet.

Ex I.S.Wright Sale 44 25/6/1996.

Maxwell McDermott Lincoln, postal assistant, age 21, born at Kilmore, 
Vic; Enl.06Aug1915 at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.11Oct1915 with 10-12 Rfts 
for 6Bn; Trf to 1Aust Div Sig 03Aug1916 in France; to hospital in England 
with cellulitis feet 31Dec1916; rejoined unit from hospital 01May1917; 
to France 30Aug1917; trf to 1 Div Sig Sqn 09Mar1918; RTA 19Apr1919; 
Disch.31Jul1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.
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2473*
Trio and Sports Medal to WIA: 1914-15 Star; British War 
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 30th Battalion 
sports medal in silver. 460 Pte W.O.Logan. 30/Bn A.I.F. on 
first medal, 460 Cpl. W.O.Logan. 30 Bn. A.I.F. on second 
and third medals, 30th Bn. A.I.F./"B" Coy Spts Mtng/France 
20.9.18 on obverse of fourth medal and on the reverse, 
1st/Kicking Football/L/CW.Logan. The first three medals 
impressed, the last medal engraved. Display mounted, 
ribbons damaged, the fourth medal with a few minor edge 
nicks, otherwise toned very fine. 

$550

Trio ex R.Ellis 19/9/2016.

William Owen Logan, plumber, age 23, born at Grafton, NSW; Enl.18Jul1915 
at Liverpool, Sydney, NSW in 30Bn; Emb.09Nov1915; contracted VD in 
Egypt; to France 29Aug1916; WIA 24Jan1917 GSW ear and head; to hospital 
in England; married in Scotland 07May1917; trf to 61Bn until disbanded; 
returned to 30Bn in France 19Sep1917; WIA 20Apr1918 gassed; RTA 
03Jul1919; Disch.18Oct1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2474*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1591 Pte J.M.Manning. 14/Bn. A.I.F. 
All medals impressed. Contact marks and last medal with 
oxidation spots on obverse and reverse, otherwise very 
good - fine. 

$500

Together with WWI Returned From Active Service badge by Austral Engv 
Co, Perth, numbered 114103.

Ex Regal Coin, Melbourne 1/04/1984.

Joseph Martin Manning (part of Jacka's mob), presser (tailor), age 23, born 
at Fitzroy, Melbourne, Vic; Enl.18Dec1914 at Bendigo, Vic in 14Bn as 1591 
(number later changed to 1621); Emb.19Feb1915; served in Gallipoli; WIA 
GSW to right arm and right chest 19May1915 during Turkish break-in to 
Courtney's Post where L/Cpl Albert Jacka was awarded the first Victoria 
Cross for WWI; evacuated to Egypt and then to Malta and UK with chronic 
chest wound; returned to Egypt 05Mar1916 and then to France; WIA 
shell shock 13Aug1916; rejoined unit 17Sep1916; captured 11Apr1917 at 
Reincourt and interned at Limberg POW Camp, Germany; RTA 05Mar1919; 
Disch.24Jun1919.

With research.

2475*
Trio to KIA: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal 1914-19. 1984 Pte F.D.Marsden. 9/Bn. A.I.F. 
on first medal, 1984 Pte. F.D.Marsden. 9-Bn. A.I.F. on last 
two medals. All medals impressed. Display mounted, ribbons 
dirty, a few small edge nicks on second medal, otherwise 
very fine. 

$700

B&W and colour photos of F.D.Marsden and the memorial at Port 
Douglas.

Ex Nettle 12/11/1985.

Frederick Dickson Marsden, laborer, age 26, born at Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.13Jan1915 in 9Bn at Port Douglas, Qld; Emb.16Apr1915 with 
1-9RFTS for 9Bn; TOS 9Bn at Gallipoli 22Jun1915; to hospital sick 
17Aug1915; rejoined unit 04Jan1916; Tfr to Camel Corps 29Jan1916; to 
L/Cpl 24Mar1916; reverts to ranks 12Jun1916 for disobeying an order; 
hospitalised with diorrhoea and then moved to France and rejoined 9Bn 
26Jun1917; KIA 20Sep1917 in Belgium; buried at Hooge Crater Cemetery, 
Zillebeke, Belgium; commemorated at the Port Douglas war memorial and 
on the Roll of Honour at the Australian War Memorial.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2476*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 1999 Pte. W.T.Martin. 10/Bn. A.I.F. on 
first medal, 1999 Cpl W. T. Martin. 10 Bn. A.I.F. on last two 
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medals. All medals impressed. Display mounted, ribbons 
damaged, otherwise fine - very fine. 

$550

Together with St John Ambulance Association Re-Examination Medallion 
(Fourth Issue), reverse inscribed, "223641/Louisa Graham" (relationship 
unknown).

Ex Amor Antiques, Geelong 6/11/2017.

William Thomas Martin, miner, age 37, born at Dunedin, NZ; Enl.07Jan1915 
at Oaklands, Sth Aust in 10Bn; Emb.20Nov1915; served in Egypt and Gallipoli; 
to hospital 25Oct1915 with enteritis; Trf to 1Pioneer Bn 13Mar1916; to 
France 26Mar1916; hospitalized with infected teeth 06Jun1916; to Cpl 
14Oct1917; a few detachments for duty before short hospitalization with 
teeth 13Jun1918; RTA 23Mar1919; Disch.26Oct1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2477
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 26 Dvr. W.D.Oliver. 3/ L.H. Bde. HQ. A.I.F. 
on first medal, Lieut. W.D.Oliver. A.I.F. on second and third 
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 5358).

William Donald Oliver, age 33, station overseer, born South Yarra 
(Vic);Enl.12Nov1914 as L/Cpl; Emb.25Feb1915 with 3LH Bde HQs for 
Gallipoli per A16 Star of Victoria; promoted to 2nd Lieut, 07Aug1915; 
transferred to 8th LHR from Bde HQ; promoted to Lieut, 14Sep1915;to 
hospital 25Oct1915 with dysentery; RTA 15Nov1915 for 3mths change; 
Re-Emb.11Jul1916 with 19/8th LHR per RMS Mongolia; TOS 3LHTR 
12Aug1916; to be Troop Officer 3LHTR 03Sep1916; Trf to 8LHR 
24Feb1917; 31Aug1917 General Court Marshall at Kasr-rl-Nil Barracks 
Cairo. "When on active service absenting himself without leave from 10p.m 
on 21.8.17 until 7.15p.m on 22.8.17 (2) drunkeness 22.8.17. Sentenced to 
take precedence in the 8th L.H and in the Army as if his appointment bore 
date of 31.8.17 and to be severely reprimanded. Lt.Col.B. B. Blennerhassett 
1st. (1/n) Batt. King's Liverpool Regt. President. Confirmed by G.O.C D. & 
W.F"; 1.9.17; RTA.23Oct1917; Appt Terminated 21Dec1917. The Nek (Lt.
W.D. Oliver) see C.E.W. Bean, Official History of Australia in the War of 
1914-18, Volume II. The story of ANZAC page 616 (347) "The evidence of 
the Brigade Signalling Officer Lieut W.D. Oliver (of Melbourne) whose duty 
was to watch for the flags is definite. He saw a man of fine physique whom 
he believed to be Sgt Roger Palmer (of Winchelsea, Vic) drop into enemy 
trench and immediately afterwards the flag was waved". The attack at the 
Nek, by the 3rd Australian Light Horse Brigade on 7th August 1915, where 
four waves of these troopers were cut down by enemy rifle and machine gun 
fire was one of the great tragedies at Gallipoli.

2478*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. Captain. J.Reiach. 12/F.Amb. A.I.F. on first 
medal, Lieut-Col. J.Reiach. A.I.F. on second medal and Lt-
Colonel J.Reiach. A.I.F. on last medal. All medals impressed. 
Swing mounted, toned good very fine. 

$500

Together with voided Australia title bar with pin-back; silver cigarette case 
with engraved initials on lid, 'JR', made by William Neale and hallmarked 
for Chester 1906, with several dents.

James Reiach, registered medical practitioner, age 46, born at Greenock, 
Scotland; Applied for commission in AAMC 14Oct1914 while operating a 
medical practice in Molong, NSW; Appt Captainand joined MEF at Gallipoli 
04Apr1915; to Major 01Jan1916; TOS 4FAmb 20Jan1916; trf to 12FAmb 
29Feb1916; to join BEF in France 11Jun1916; to hospital in England with 
rheumatism 01Dec1916; to Lt-Col 20Jul1918; RTA 31Jul1918; Appt 
Terminated 09Sep1919; after this he joined the staff of the Repatriation 
Department before retiring in about early 1935; Died 04Sep1936 at Manly, 
NSW and the funeral was held at the Northern Suburbs Crematorium.

2479*
Family Group: Father: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1419 PteR.E.Tilbrook. 
7/L.H.Rgt. A.I.F.on first medal, 1419 Pte R E Tilbrook 
7 L.H.R.bA.I.F. on second and third medals. Impressed.; 
Son: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War Medal 1939-45; 
Australia Service Medal 1939-45 (mounted out of order). 
21651. R.Tilbrook. All medals impressed.; Bartolomeo 
Colleoni Medal 1940 (C.1940/2) with ring top suspension. 
R.Tilbrook. Sig., O.N.21651. Engraved. All medals toned 
or with oxidation, otherwise fine, with original ribbons in 
poor condition, the last medal in case of issue and good 
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very fine. 
$2,500

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Father: Roy Edward Tilbrook, pastry cook, age 24, born at Kempsey, NSW; 
Enl.05Sep1915 at Holsworthy, NSW; Emb.22Oct1915; to hospital with 
VD 13Jul1916; tfr to 7LHR 19Aug1916; various hospitalisations; RTA 
18Aug1918; Disch.21Sep1918 medically unfit. 

Son: Roy Tilbrook, born 25Nov1920 at Kensington, NSW; Enl.27Sep1937 
and to HMAS Cereberus; to Ord Seaman II 27Sep1937; to HMAS 
Sydney 05Feb1939; to Sig 06Jun1939; to HMAS Leeuwin 27Oct1941; 
Disch.18Nov1941 services no longer required.

2480*
Pair: East and West Africa Medal, 1887-1900, - clasp - Benin 
1897; Victory Medal 1914-19. R.Mackie, Boy 1Cl., H.M.S. 
St George. on first medal, 1072 L-Cpl R.Mackie. 10 Bn. 
A.I.F. on second medal. Both medals impressed. Ribbon on 
second medal damaged and medal heavily toned, otherwise 
very fine. 

$500

Entitled to 1914-15 Star and British War Medal 1914-18.

Ex I.S.Wright 1/12/1991.

Robert Mackie, office boy, age 18, born at Dover, Kent, England; served 
on various Royal Navy ships for 12 years including HMS St George 24Jan 
- 18Mar 1897; WWI: Enl.14Sep1914 in AIF, 10Bn; Emb.20Oct1914; WIA at 
Gallipoli, shrapnel bullet wound left wrist 15Jun1915; to L/Cpl 21Apr1916; 
to hospital in England with trench feet in France 10Nov1916; to France 
16Jan1917 and then to hospital in England with trench feet 22Feb1917; 
RTA 22Jul1917 Medically Unfit, deafness; Disch.03Oct1917.

With copy of AIF Service File and other research.

DCM Group to WIA in France

2481*
DCM Trio to WIA: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR 
in Field Marshall's uniform); British War Medal 1914-18; 
Victory Medal1914-19. 2396L.Cpl A.C. Monro. 15/ Aust:
Inf: on first medal, 2396 Sgt A.C.Monro. 15 Bn. A.I.F. on 
last two medals. All medals impressed. Very fine. 

$5,000

Entitled to 1914-15 Star.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 4752) 9/4/1997.

DCM: LG 14/11/1916, p11106, position 4; CAG 19/4/1917, p923, position 
18.

Citation: For conspicuous gallantry in action. He handled three trench 
mortars with great courage and ability. Later with his crew he dug an 
emplacement in the open under very heavy fire. He set a splendid example 
of coolness and determination throughout the operations. 

(Note: Monro's conduct during these few days was a great example to his 
men, and though slightly wounded and badly bruised from a shell-splinter, 
he only left on receiving another wound in the face and head.)

Alexander Colville Monro, carpenter, age 36, born at Arbroath, Scotland; 
Enl.11May1915 at Brisbane, Qld; Emb.20Aug1915 with RFTS for 15Bn; 
served in Gallipoli and France; WIA at Mosquet Farm 30Aug1916 GSW face 
and right shoulder and was awarded a DCM; married Isabella Strachan of 
Abroath, Scotland on 26Nov1916 while recuperating; to Sgt 11Apr1917; 
attached to 12 Training Bn in UK and then rejoined 15Bn in France in 1918; 
injured ankle 31May1918 and evacuated to England; Rtn to unit in France 
10Oct1918; RTA 20Jun1919; Disch.10Oct1919.

With copy of Service File and other research including copy of Commonwealth 
Gazette entry.
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2482*
Pair to DOW: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 6476 Pte C.Cohn. 4 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Toned good very fine. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 4325).

Pte Charles Cohn, steward, age 21, born at London, England; Enl.15Mar 
in 20 Bn; Deserter ex Holdsworthy 03Nov1915; Enl.15Mar1916 4 Bn as 
Childs Cohn but signed Charles Cohn, name then amended to Charles 
Cohn; Emb.30Sep1916, Sydney; 26Oct1916 records amended to show true 
name, Soloman Cohen; awards for offences on 04Oct1916, 11Nov1916, 
22Dec1917; WIA 06May1917 GSW right knee, France; DOW 22May1917; 
buried at St Sever Cemetery, Rouen, Jewish A.5.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2483
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
4999 Cpl. T.Cripps. 54-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
Ribbons, damaged, otherwise very fine - good very fine. 

$250

Together with A.I.F Returned From Active Service badge, by Stokes & Son, 
Melb, reverse numbered 159257.

Ex R.Ellis, Brighton, South Australia 19/9/2016.

Tom Cripps, bread carter, age 18, born at Forbes, NSW; Enl.08Dec1915 
in 13Rfts to 17Bn; Emb.05Jun1916; to France 30Sep1916; tfr to 54Bn 
17Oct1916; to hospital suffering trench feet 25Feb1917; rejoined unit 
21Jul1917; trf to 3Bn 02Nov1918; RTA 31May1919; Disch.28Aug1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2484
Pair to WIA: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 2161 Sgt. C.S.Hosking. 27 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals 
impressed. Contact marks on first medal, otherwise very 
fine. 

$250

Entitled to 1914-15 Star.

Ex Neil Brown 13/4/2016.

Charles Stanley Hosking, laborer, age 23, born at Moonta, Sth Aust; 
Enl.31May1915 in 4Rfts 27Bn; Emb.21Sep1915; WIA 02Apr1916 in France, 
GSW left arm; rejoined unit in France 23Dec1916; to Cpl 28Dec1916; to 
T/Sgt 09Aug1918; to Sgt 11Sep1918; RTA 09Dec1918; Disch.21Sep1919.

Together with copy of Service File and other research.

2485
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
2106. Pte. A.V.Johnson. 39-Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
Display mounted, very fine. 

$400

Together with number 39 badge in voided brass; book titled "The Thirty-
Ninth/The History of the Thirty-Ninth Battalion A.I.F." by G.W.G.&S. 
(G.W.Green & Sons Pty Ltd), hardcover, September 1934, 371pp, includes 
b&w photos, drawings and maps as well as a nominal roll.

Ex Suttle Medals 1/5/1988.

Arthur Vaughan Johnson, laborer, age 24, born at Wallaroo, Sth Aust; 
Enl.17Apr1916 at Kadina, Sth Aust in 2 Depot Bn; Emb.28Aug1916; TOS 
43 Bn 11Nov1916; trf to 39Bn 23Nov1916; to France 23Nov1916; field 
general court martial 26Dec1917 and sentenced to 1 year prison with hard 
labour but sentence suspended; to hospital in England with appendicitis 
16May1918; RTA 14Jan1919; Disch.3Apr1919.

With copy ofService File and other research.

2486
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 
2880 Pte. C.Margules 20 Bn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. 
The second medal with dark marks on the obverse and 
reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$400

Together with b&w photo of Margules in uniform with rifle.

Entitled to 1914-15 Star.

Ex Little Spanner 9/4/2014.

Cecil Margules, farmer, age 18, born at Brisbane, Qld; Enl.15Jul1915 at 
Liverpool, Sydney, NSW; Emb.02Nov1915 with 1-13 RFTS for 20Bn; to 
20Bn 15Feb1916; Trf to 56Bn 16Feb1916; posted as a deserter 28Apr1916; 
RTA and Disch.25Apr1916 in consequence of being illegally absent from 
duty; Re-Enl.07May1917 as George Cecil O'Connell, motor mechanic, age 
21, born at Brisbane, Qld; Emb.30Jun1917 with 21-33RFTS for 10LHR; to 
hospital with tonsillitis 10Aug1917; served Sinai and Palestine and attached 
to Red Cross and promoted A/Sgt; due for repatriation to Australia but 
Disch.31Jan1920 in Egypt to take up a business in motor car dealing; had 
returned to Petersham in Sydney, NSW by 1923.

With copy of Service Files and other research.

2487*
Pair to WIA: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 
1914-19. 1940 Cpl O.V. Mildwater. 60 Bn. A.I.F. Both 
medals impressed. The first medal dark toned, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$550

Together with WWI Wound Badge in voided silver, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed "A29247"; WWI Returned From Active Service A.I.F. badge, by 
Stokes & Sons, Melb, double lug back, reverse stamped 49751; pocket diary; 
some loose b&w photos and a wartime photo album with b&w photos 
and also a few drawings and a special emergency card named to 1940 Cpl 
Mildwater, O.V.
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Ex R.Rytir 4/9/2022

Oswald Victor Mildwater, student, age 18, born at Woollahra, Sydney, NSW; Enl.29Janat Casula, Sydney, NSW with letter of authorization from his mother 
and with previous service in Senior Cadets ; Emb.04May1916; TOS 60Bn 25Nov1916; to France and Trf to 57Bn 10Nov1916; Rtn to 60Bn in France and 
to Cpl 19Feb1917; WIA 12May1917 GSW left thigh and to hospital in England; rejoined 60 Bn in France 12Mar1918; WIA 2nd occasion 26Apr1918 GSW 
left arm; RTA 15Sep1918; Disch.24Dec1918.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2488*
Group of Five: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; Army Long Service and Good Conduct (Australia) Medal. 3012 Sgt. A.H.Mortimer. 43-Bn. A.I.F. on first two medals, 
SP15235 A.H.Mortimer on third and fourth medals, No 286 SSM 3rd Cl (W.O.II) A R Mortimer. A.I.C on last medal (note 
incorrect second initial of R). The first four medals impressed, the last medal engraved. Ribbons damaged, otherwise very 
fine - extremely fine. 

$1,000

Ex G.Beck 14/10/2018.

WWI: Arthur Harold Mortimer, builder, age 24, born at Fern Tree Gully, Vic; Enl.16Feb1917 in 43Bn with previous service of 5 years in 22nd and 16th Light 
Horse and 1 year as Sapper in Instruct. Staff (still serving); to Sgt 16Feb1917; Emb.23Jun1917; to France 18Dec1917; to 43Bn 24Dec1917; to hospital with 
trench fever 23May1918; Rtn to unit in France 18Sep1918; TOS AIF HQs London 30Jun1919; RTA 25Sep1919 ; Disch.19Dec1919. Served in Permanent 
forces and awarded LS&GC Medal in CAG No.32, 13/6/1935, p823. WWII: SSM 3Cl (WOII) A.H.Mortimer served in Aust Inst. Corps. With copy of WWI 
Service File and other research.

2489*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Royal Naval 
Volunteer Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR). First two medals unnamed, J.G.Hall F2454 on third 
medal, E2454. J.G.Hall. on fourth and fifth medals, and 2454. A.B. J.G.Hall.R.A.N.R. on last medal. The third medal is 
engraved and the last three medals are impressed. Court mounted, the first three medals with damage on reverse, all medals 
toned and the fourth and fifty medals with oxidation spots on obverse, otherwise very good - very fine. 

$500

Together with research and photos and a large colour photo of J.G.Hall in uniform with details, "To Darling Gloria. With/??? Of Love/Bill xxx"; a photo 
album of various photos including family photos; handwritten account of his time aboard HMAS Australia 1940-1944; large book titled The Royal Australian 
Navy Historic Naval Events Year by Year, 75th Anniversary 1911-1986 by Lew Lind, 347 pp with b&w photos throughout; green felt lined timber medal 
storage box.



370

Ex JB Military Antiques Sale 5 (lot 222) 28/10/2018.

Jeffrey "Bill" Gawen Hall, born in 1923 in Cottesloe, Perth, WA; raised his age from 16 to 18 when he enlisted in Fremantle, WA on 04Sep1939; joined HMAS 
Australia 03Mar1940; served in North Atlantic, attack on Dakar (Vichy French) convoys, capture of Vichy controlled areas, rescued downed air crew, patrols 
of Liverpool blitz and into the Indian Ocean. Returned to Australia 24Mar1941 and in Battle of the Coral Sea 07May1942. Present at Guadalcanal, Cape 
Gloster and Moratai and the kamikaze attack at Leyte Gulf; transferred to DEMS in Nov1944 as Gunner while HMAS Australia was undergoing repairs; 
Disch.06Oct1945.

DFC Group to RAAF Pilot who served as a Commercial Pilot for over 30 years

 
 

2490*
Group of Eleven: Distinguished Flying Cross (GRI); 1939-45 Star; Air Crew Europe Star with France and Germany clasp ; 
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Belgium, Officer of the Order 
of Leopold II with ribbon rosette; Belgium, Knight of the Order of Leopold II; Belgium, Labour Decoration with 1st Class 
ribbon rosette; Belgium, Order of the Crown Gold Medal. The first medal inscribed 1945 on reverse, otherwise all medals 
unnamed as issued (although unnamed, the late Mr Scott's family asserted that these were the original medals issued). The 
first seven medals swing mounted and the last four medals also swing mounted, the fifth sixth and seventh medals with contact 
marks, otherwise very fine. 

$3,500

Together with Pathfinder eagle badge by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne; matching set of ten swing mounted miniatures (missing Australia Service Medal 1939-
45); another set of miniature medals set of only five medals; flight log books from 1937 through the war years until his retirement from commercial aviation 
in 1977; Australian and Belgian Airline Pilot's Licences; copies of war service records; numerous wartime photographs including several of air crew members 
and group shots of uniformed personnel in front of aircraft, news and magazine articles plus album of mixed wartime and civilian family photographs.

Ex Australian Coin Auctions 321 (lot 2383) 4/5/2016.

DFC: LG 16/1/45, p415; C of A Gazette 25/1/45, p163, "for skill and fortitude in operations against the enemy." 

Walter Winston Gilronon Scott; born 21Oct1915 Sydney, NSW; Enl.1937 in RAAF and became commanding officer at Wagga Wagga and Deniliquin airbases 
training Australian pilots; WWII he was in Britain from June 1943 flying with RAF during which time he led night flight bombing raids and target marker laying 
with Bomber Command's Pathfinder Force; toward end of war he was given command of several Bomber Command airbases including Carnaby, Driffield and 
Bassingbourn; before briefly returning to Australia he made several repatriation flights to Morocco and the Middle East to bring Allied servicemen home to 
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England; post war he flew several months with South American Airways before they were absorbed by BOAC. On 04Jan1947 he joined Sabena Belgian World 
Airlines flying trans-Atlantic flights until his retirement in 1977. During this time he became the first person to make 500 crossings of the Atlantic in 1957. He 
also came under gunfire on the tarmac as Belgian Commandos disembarked at the height of the Congolese Uprising in 1960. He also conducted emergency 
humanitarian flights rescuing those fleeing the atrocities. His final commercial flight was a trans-Atlantic crossing in a Boeing 747 on 30Apr1977.

Group to Highly Decorated Lt-General 

 

 

2491*
KBE, CBE, MID Group of Nine: The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Knight Commander (KBE) (Military) 
breast badge and star (type 2); The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion (CB) (Military) neck badge; 1939-45 
Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; 
Coronation Medal 1953. The first two unnamed as issued, NX346 A.R.Garrett on third to eighth medals, ninth medal 
unnamed as issued. The named medals impressed. The first and second (two items) awards in cases of issue, the last seven 
medals court mounted. The Orders uncirculated and the court mounted group very fine - good very fine. 

$15,000

Ex Colonial Sale (date unknown but about 20-25 years ago).
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Together with a court mounted matching group of nine miniatures and a matching set of full-size mounted riband bars in a case with the court mounted 
group.

Documents for the appointment as CBE (Military) and then KBE (Military) and also CB (Military).

CB: LG 4/6/1957 (13/6/1957) to Lieutenant-General Alwyn Ragnar Garrett, CBE, Australian Staff Corps.

Citation: Lieutenant-General Garrett has given over 36 years of distinguished service to Australia and the Army, both in peace and war. During the 1939-45 
War he served overseas in the United Kingdom, the Middle East, and subsequently with distinction in operations in New Guinea. In the post war period he held 
successively the important appointments of Commander of the British Commonwealth Base and Brigadier-in-Charge of Administration at the Headquarters of 
the British Commonwealth Occupation Force Japan, Commandant of the Australian Staff College, General Officer Commanding Western Command, Deputy 
Chief of the General Staff, Adjutant-General, and General Officer Commanding Southern Command. In all these appointments Lieutenant-General Garrett 
has made a most valuable and lasting contribution to the well-being and efficiency of the Australian Army. His very high sense of duty, his devotion to the 
Service far in excess of normal requirements, and his efforts to improve the standing of the Australian Army, have been significant factors in the career of one 
of the outstanding General Officers of the Australian Military Forces.

OBE: LG 17/7/1945 (19/7/1945) - for distinguished services in the South West Pacific. 

KBE: Supplement to LG 1/1/1959 - to Lieutenant-General Alwyn Ragnar Garrett, CB, CBE, Chief of the General Staff, Australian Military Forces.

Citation: Lieutenant-General Garrett was appointed Chief of the General Staff in March, 1958. He has had a distinguished career of nearly forty years in the 
Australian Army in peace and war and has given outstanding service and leadership in many important posts. In recognition of his service to the Australian 
Army and the Commonwealth.

MID: CAG 6/3/1947 to Colonel (T/Brigadier) A.R.Garrett C.B.E.

Various other items, including the following.

a) Booklet titled, 'Statutes of The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire.

b) Terms of the surrender of the Japanese forces in Bougainville. Written on the cover page is, 'I drafted the terms.' and initialled ARG. Inside the folder is a 
printed document signed in Japanese by Lieutenant General Kanda and Vice Admiral Samejima.

c) Colour photograph (approx 50x40.5cm) of the signing of the Japanese surrender in the battle room at II Australian Corps headquarters on Bougainville on 
8 September 1945. Photograph shows Lieutenant General Kanda signing the Japanese surrender with Brigadier Garrett standing beside him and Vice Admiral 
Samejima sitting opposite and Lt-General Stanley G. Savige, General Officer Commanding II Corps, who accepted the surrender sitting at the table with hands 
clasped in front of him watching the signing with other officers and servicemen watching on.

d) A large album featuring various b&w photographs, documents, various certificates including a graduation certificate to Alwyn Ragnar Garrett from the 
Royal Military College of Australia dated 14 December 1921. Also newspaper cuttings including the cover page of The Western Mail dated January 10, 1952 
featuring Major-General A.R.Garrett in colour and a pair of Army shoulder titles for Lt-General (QC) with R and a pair of gorgets for a General as well as a 
British Armed Forces special voucher for ten shillings. Also a hand-drawn Appendant Chart showing positions of hydrophones, contact mines, and submarine 
cables in the vicinity of the Shortland and Faule Islands off Bougaineville and the programme for the funeral service of the late Lieutenant-General Sir Ragnar 
Garrett K.B.E., C.B. on Thursday 10th November, 1977 at Mount Eliza North in Victoria.

e) Various magazines and cuttings relating to the war. Included is a newspaper cutting of an article by Lt-Gen Sir Ragnar Garrett, former Chief of the General 
Staff, while head of the Administrative Staff College.

f) Hand-written Japanese documents to occupying forces in Japan in 1949 with typed official translations. Also some letters handwritten by Japanese but in 
English and typed pages on The Surrender of General Kanda.

g) Various b&w photographs of Japan post war and also of Sir Alwyn Garrett at civic functions.

h) Lt-Gen A.R.Garrett's Pennant in cloth and leather (approx 24x15cm) as General Officer Commanding Southern Command (labelled '4800 Miles Visiting 
All Military Installations In Victoria Nov 54 - Nov 55').

i) Photo album with the first page titled, 'Presented By/The Minister Of State For The Army And Members Of The Military Board/To/Lieutenant General 
Sir Ragnar Garrett, K.B.E., C.B./On The Occasion Of His Retirement/30th June, 1960'. Features 11 large b&w photographs with printed titles on opposite 
page.

Alwyn Ragnar Garrett, Army officer, born 12Feb1900 at Northam, WA; graduated from Royal Military College of Australia, 14 December 1921; to Lieutenant 
15Dec1921; Adjutant and Quartermaster in several regiments of Aust Light Horse before undertaking staff training in England; from 1923 to 1937 served 
with the AMF and in 1938-39 attended the Staff College, Camberley in England; to Major 15Jan1940; Emb.05May1940; to Lt & TOS 70Bn and to Col 
16Sep1940; to Greece 31Mar1941; to T/Col 06Apr1942 and GSO; RTA 09Mar1943; to New Guinea 02Sep1943; to T/Brig 08Dec1943; to Col 08Dec1943; 
RTA 12Dec1943; to New Guinea 10Apr1944 and at Japanese surrender at Bougainville on 08Sep1945; to UK 16Mar1946; appt'd Commandant Australian 
Staff College 09Jun1946; to HQ, BCOF 08Jul1947 as Brigadier-in-Charge of Administration; to T/Maj-Gen 27Aug1951; to Maj-Gen 04Apr1954; to T/Lt-Gen 
29Oct1954; to Lt-Gen 16Dec1954; various overseas and Australian postings; succeeded Lt-Gen Sir Henry Wells as Chief of the General Staff on 23Mar1958; 
relinquishes appointment as Hon. Col. RAR 30Jun1965; appointed principal of Australian Administrative Staff College for 4-year tenure; appointed Chairman 
of Western Australian Coastal Shipping Commission until 1970; Died 04Nov1977 at Mornington, Vic.
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Group to served with British Para Regt and then joined Australian army

2492*
Group of Eleven: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army clasp; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; General Service 
Medal (EIIR) - three clasps - Canal Zone, Near East, Cyprus; Coronation Medal 1953; Golden Jubilee Medal 2002; Army 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) with Regular Army suspender; Australian Defence Medal; Ireland, Emergency 
Service Medal 1939-46 with additional service clasp, 1939 - 1946; Queen's Golden Jubilee Commemorative Medal 2002 with 
clasp - Army (unofficial medal). 6978183 Cpl G.J.Murphy PARA Regt on first two medals, third and fourth medals unnamed, 
6978183 WO2 G J Murphy RAEC on fifth medal, sixth and seventh medals unnamed, 6978183 W.O.Cl.2 C.J.Murphy. 
R.A.E.C. on eighth medal, 424026 G J Murphy on ninth medal, the tenth medal unnamed and 461020 Capt. G.J.Murphy. 
16 Ind Para Bde. on last medal. All named medals engraved except the fifth and eighth medals. The first nine medals court 
mounted and the last two medals with pin-back suspenders, the last medal with case of issue, very fine - uncirculated. 

$1,200

Together with Parachute Regiment cap, by Compton Webb (Headdress) Limited, with attached Parachute Regiment cap badge (QC) in white metal; Parachute 
Regiment uniform belt with Parachute Regiment buckle in white metal; Wicklow County Council neck tie made in Dublin, Ireland with small unidentified 
badge attached with a stick-pin; Regular Army Certificate of Service booklet; a cigar box containing multiple badges in metal and cloth, as well as buttons 
and officer's pips, and ribands and shoulder titles in metal and cloth; also various documents and letters; with research.

George Joseph Murphy, school boy, Enl.03Dec1935 at Omagh, Northern Ireland in Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers and Royal Irish Fusiliers, Army No.6978183; 
between 03Dec1935 to 25Feb1947 he served with Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers in Malaya and India, with Army Air Corps in India, Middle East and North 
Africa, qualifying as a parachutist 13Aug1942, and with Army Physical Training Corps at home ; He was Disch.25Feb1947 andRe-Enlisted in R.I. Fusiliers 
26Feb1947 and served until 18May1959; He then saw commissioned service with the Parachute Regiment 19May1959 to 18May1966; joined Australian 
Army Reserve CMF as a Captain (Army No.424026) 31Jan1967; Captain with 10 Royal South Australia Regt 01Feb1967; issued with an Army Driving 
Licence on 21Nov1967 (this included with lot); Adjutant/Quartermaster 43Bn, RSAR 01Apr1968; Disch.12Aug1974 as Captain; Died 31Dec2014 in South 
Australia (Note: his brother John served in the Royal Navy and was KIA on HMS Repulse 10Dec1941).

2493
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 
1939-45. QX46576 W.Bucknall. The first three medals engraved, the last three impressed. Swing mounted, mark at top left 
of second ribbon, otherwise very fine. 

$300

William Bucknall, telegraphist, age 19, born at Brisbane, Qld; Enl.03Dec1941 (Army No.102704) at Annerley, Qld; to 23rd Wireless Section (QX46576); 
served in Darwin 17Jun1943-20Feb1944, Morotai 10May-21Jul1945; to Cpl 27Jul1945; emplaned for Sumatra 05Aug1945 and detached to "SEAL" for 
special duty until 22Dec1945; Disch.17Jun1946. On 07May1986 Bucknall enquired about confirming his eligibility to join "Z Special Unit Association of 
NSW" - this is likely in reference to his proposed attachment to the Z Special Forces for "special duty" between 05Jul and 22Dec1945 in Sumatra.
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2494*
Group of Five to KIA: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence 
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service 
Medal 1939-45. NX35197 D.T.Maggs. All medals 
impressed. Court mounted extremely fine. 

$1,000

David Thomas Maggs, labourer, age 29, born at Narrandera, NSW; 
Enl.17Jun1940 at Griffith, NSW, with previous service as a Private in 56Bn, 
militia; posted to 8Bn 28Jun1940; TOS 2/19Bn 29Jul1940; Emb.07Feb1941 
with 2/19Bn; Disemb.18Feb1941 at Singapore; MIA believed killed 
19Jan1942; now reported with unit and well 07Feb1942; MIA 16Feb1942 
in Malaya; for official purposes now presumed dead 15Feb1942; listed 
as being on the SS Ban Ho Guan, a Dutch ship sunk with all hands while 
attempting to reach Java from Sumatra; commemorated at Australian War 
Memorial, Griffith "We Will Remember Them" Plinths, Griffith Cenotaph, 
Singapore Memorial, Yenda WW2 War Memorial.

2495
Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45. QF272883 S A Wallace. Both medals appear to be 
pantographed. Swing mounted, the second medal high-
polished plated finish without initials below King's head, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$50

Together with Nurses & Masseurs Registration Board, Queensland, General 
badge, by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane, number 5589, reverse pin missing and 
substituted with a safety pin, with safety chain.

Sheila Adrienne Wallace, home duties, age 18, born at Longreach, Qld; 
Enl.22Mar1944 at Brisbane, Qld in Aust Army Medical Women's Service 
(CMF); served as a nurse in Brisbane Military Hospital 20Mar1944 to 
30Jul1946; Disch.30Jul1946.

2496*
Pair: Vietnam Medal 1964-1973; Republic of Vietnam 
Campaign Medal, - clasp - 1960-. 215774 J.C.Reynolds. 
Both medals impressed. Good very fine. 

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Jeffrey Charles Reynolds, craftsman, born 12Jul1946 at Sydney, NSW; 
member of Royal Corps of Australian Electrical and Mechanical Engineers; 
served in Vietnam with AFV Detachment, 1st Division Supply Transport 
Workshop 20Aug1968 to 20Aug1969.

2497*
Group of Nine: General Service Medal (EIIR), - clasp - 
Northern Ireland; United Nations Medal; NATO Service 
Medal, - clasp - Former Yugoslavia, with 2 emblem for two 
tours; Golden Jubilee Medal 2002; Army Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) 1954-, with Regular Army 
bar; NATO Service Medal, - clasp - ISAF; Australian Active 
Service Medal 1975-, clasp - ICAT; Afghanistan Medal; 
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Australian Defence Medal. 24799754 Sgt R C Bevington 
AGC (SPS) on first medal, the next five medals unnamed, 
8439888 R C Bevington on last three medals. The first 
named medal is impressed, the last three named medals 
pantographed. The first five medals court mounted, the 
sixth medal in plastic case of issue, the last three medals 
court mounted, the court mounted groups have no pin-back, 
otherwise good very fine - uncirculated. 

$3,500

Together with matching sets of court mounted miniatures, set of 5 and set 
of 3, no NATO Medal with clasp ICAT; Australian Army Ordnance Corps 
hat badge (QC); Army Combat badge.

Ex JB Military Antiques 21/02/2013.

Warrant Officer Class One Russell Bevington was born at Walsall, England 
on 15 February 1971. He enlisted in the British Army on 5 January 1988. 
Upon completion of training at the Junior Leaders Regiment in Bovington he 
was allocated to the Royal Army Pay Corps where he completed his initial 
corps and employment training. He was then posted to 2nd Field Regiment 
Royal Artillery in Germany. After a two year posting he was promoted to 
Corporal and served a six month operational tour with the United Nations 
in Cyprus. In 1991 he was posted to the Light Division Depot in Winchester 
as both a section commander recruit instructor and as an initial employment 
training instructor. In October 1993 he was promoted to Sergeant and 
posted as part of the Northern Ireland Training Team in County Antrim, 
Northern Ireland.

In 1995 he was posted to 36 Engineer Regiment in Maidstone and during 
his tenure he was deployed to Bosnia in 1996 as part of the NATO 
Implementation Force. Then in 1997 he was posted to The Light Dragoons 
in Germany and during this posting he completed a second operational tour 
in Bosnia. In January 2000 he was promoted to Staff Sergeant and posted to 
Army Training Regiment in Winchester as a recruit platoon commander. He 
was promoted to Warrant Officer Class Two in January 2002.

On 10 March 2003 he transferred to the Australian Regular Army. After a 
brief period at 1st/15th Royal New South Wales Lancers he was posted to 
the Army Recruit Training Centre at Kapooka as a Platoon Sergeant. After 
two years he assumed the position of the Training Warrant Officer within 
the Training and Assessment Cell and was promoted to Warrant Officer 
Class II on 1 July 2006. He was awarded a Commandant's Commendation 
for his work as a recruit instructor.

In January 2007 he was posted to the 1st Combat Service Support Battalion 
in the role of Company Sergeant Major. In early 2008 he was selected to 
be Company Sergeant Major of the Combat Service Support Team that 
deployed to Afghanistan as part of the 1st Mentoring and Reconstruction 
Task Force. In January 2010 he was posted to the 1st Aviation Regiment as 
Squadron Sergeant Major. He was promoted to Warrant Officer Class One 
in January 2012 and appointed Regimental Sergeant Major of 13 Combat 
Support Battalion.

With research.

2498*
Pair: Australian Service Medal 1945-75, - clasp - Korea; 
Australian Defence Medal. 12948 V.J.Sweeney. Both medals 
pantographed. Swing mounted, uncirculated. 

$300

Vincent Joseph Sweeney, born 28Jun1929, member of RAASC, Service 
Number 135948 (Note the difference in the number); served in Korea 
with Australian Ancillary Unit Korea 12Sep-08Oct1955, 1 Battalion, 
The Royal Australian Regiment 10Dec1955-20Feb1956, HQs 1st British 
Commonwealth Division 03Mar-24Mar1956. Died at age 81 on 16Mar2011. 
A selection of photos is uploaded on the Australian War Memorial website 
taken by Sweeney as a photographer.

2499*
Group of Five: Australian Active Service Medal 1975, - clasp 
- ICAT; Afghanistan Medal; Australian Service Medal 1975, 
- clasp -Timor Leste; Australian Defence Medal; NATO 
Service Medal, clasp - ISAF. 8439928N D Grime on first four 
medals, last medal unnamed as issued. All named medals 
pantographed. Court mounted, extremely fine. 

$2,500

Together with Unit Citation for Gallantry with central star; patches for 
Stabilisation Force Timor Leste; Special Operations Task Group TF66; 
ISAF SOF NATO-OTAN (International Security Assistance Force - Special 
Operations Force/Northern Atlantic Treaty Organisation and the French 
version OTAN Organisation du Traite de l'Atlantique Nord ); Army 
Parachutist badge; other metal badges (5) including 2nd Commando 
Regiment cap badge; 2-up kit with two pennies and on the back of the 
kip is inked, "8439928/CFN N.D,GRIME"; all stored in a felt lined black 
timber case.

Ex JB Military Antiques Sale 5 (lot 247) 28/10/2018.

Unit Citation for Gallantry was awarded to 4RAR (Cdo) for gallantry in 
action in Afghanistan between Aug 25, 2005 and Sept 2, 2006.

2 Cdo Regt was established on 19 June 2009 when 4 Bn RAR (Commando) 
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was renamed.

With research.

2500*
Group of Four: Australian Active Service Medal 1945-75, 
- clasp - Thailand; Australian Service Medal 1945-75, - clasp 
- SE Asia; Australian Defence Medal; Pingat Jasa Malaysia 
Medal. A218556 G L Fox. Pantographed. Court mounted, 
uncirculated. 

$500

2501*
Pair: Australian Defence Medal; Anniversary of National 
Service Medal. 5712750 B E Hancock. Both medals 
pantographed. Each medal swing mounted, the last with 
box of issue, uncirculated. 

$200

2502*
Pair: Australian Defence Medal; Anniversary of National 
Service Medal. 276507 J F Parton. Both medals pantographed. 
Each medal swing mounted, the last with box of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$200

2503*
Pair: Coronation Medal 1937; Coronation Medal 1953. Dr. 
F.W.Carter. Both engraved. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102, lot 2079.

Together with miniature of Coronation Medal 1937. Also official certificates 
for awarding of medals to Dr Frederick William Carter in original delivery 
envelopes.
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OTHER COMMONWEALTH MEDALS

2504*
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa 
1901, South Africa 1902. 349 Tpr: A.Mitchell. S.A.C. 
Impressed. Toned extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

2505
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Italy Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Africa Service Medal (1939-45). 611633 H.Doctor. All 
medals impressed. The last medal toned, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$150

Together with a matching set of swing mounted miniatures, pin-back; 
matching riband bar; South Africa Artillery beret badge in bronze; South 
Africa Gunners' Association badge in gilt and enamel; original envelope 
from War Office for posting medals to H.Doctor in South Africa; envelope 
from Gunners' Association to H.Doctor in Australia; South Africa George 
V silver 2 � shillings with reverse shaved smooth and impressed around 
edge, "R.D.Campbell. 1993. D. Squadron. 1 S.A. Horse" and in the centre, 
"B.E.A.E.F/1916"; Natal Souvenir Of Coronation of George V in 1911 
medal in bronze (2, one with loose ribbon). Note: B.E.A.E.F. was British 
East Africa Expeditionary Force.

 

2506*
Trio: The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire (Civil 
Division), Member (MBE) with lady's ribbon; Papua New 
Guinea Independence Medal 1975; Papua New Guinea 10th 
Anniversary of Independence Medal 1985. All unnamed. 
The first in case of issue by Fattorini with card and pin-back 
suspension, the other two also with pin-back suspension. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. 

$900

Miniature of MBE with lady's ribbon, pin-back; Investiture Booklet and other 
documents; b&w photo of Joan Bampton with mostly Papua New Guinea 
men and women, looks like soft ball team members, all wearing Papua New 
Guinea Banking Corporation shirts; sterling silver chain attached to a 1935 
New Guinea shilling with suspension ring; a pair of earrings made from a 
pair of 1944 New Guinea threepences; a series of Sport's Medals all with 
neck ribbons, includes 4th South Pacific Games Tahiti, 1971 in silvered and 
enamel (59mm); 5th South Pacific Games Guam USA, 1975, in gilt (73mm); 
P.N.G. Softball Fed. C'ships Lae, 1986, in gilt with plastic capsule (51mm); 
Central Australian Masters Games Alice Springs, in bronze (51mm), reverse 
impressed 'BASKETBALL"; 6th Australian Masters Games Canberra, 1997, 
appears to be silver (45x70mm); also Rockdale Municipality Celebrating 
Australia's Birthday, 1988, in gilt (51mm).

Ex I.S.Wright 7/8/2020 and bluevenom00 17/8/2020.

MBE: Supplement to LG 31/12/1991, p48 - to Miss Joan Bampton - For 
services to sport.

Joan Bampton was recognized for her significant contributions to sport in 
Papua New Guinea not only for her involvement in PNG's rugby league in 
which her husband Eddie Bampton played first grade but her involvement 
in other sports.
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OTHER COUNTRIES MEDALS 

    
2507
Belgium, Order of Labour and Industry Decoration with First 
Class rosette; another unidentified award featuring a white 
enameled cross with a rampant lion in the centre and with 
crossed swords and a crown above and with arrows in the 
cross angles. Both unnamed as issued, the first with double 
stick pin ribbon suspension. Good very fine. (2)

$70

2508
Belgium, Red Cross, Blood Donor, c.WWI, in orignal box; 
another, missing box and central badge; Honour Badge of 
Labour, 1948-63; Order of Leopold, Gold Class; Order of 
the Crown, Gold Class. Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

2509
Czechoslovakia, Merit Medal for the Anti Facist Combattants 
WWII. Unnamed as issued. With incorrect pin-back ribbon, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$50

2510
France, Napoleon Empereur, Uniface clich�, silver plated 
(60mm), by Andrieu 1804, bust facing right wearing 
elaborate costume and laurel wreath (Bramsen 299). 
Remnants of glue and paper on reverse, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$120

2511*
France, Medaille Militaire, 3rd Republic (type 3 with uniface 
suspender), unnamed as issued. Good very fine. 

$50

2512
France, Group of Five: National Order of Merit; North Africa 
Security and Order Operations Commemorative Medal; 
War Cross for Foreign Operational Theatres with bronze 
star on ribbon; Overseas Medal; Indo-China Campaign 
Commemorative Medal, all unnamed as issued and mounted 
on a large cloth bar; also miniature group of four: War Cross 
for Foreign Operational Theatre; Overseas Medal; Indo 
China Campaign Commemorative Medal; North Africa 
Security and Order Operations Commemorative Medal, all 
mounted on a bar with no pin; also a pair of naval cufflinks, 
appear to be silver, missing securing links on reverse, also 
an enameled lapel badge featuring three fleurs-de-lis. Good 
very fine. (lot)

$200

2513*
France, Medaille Militaire, 5th Republic (1962), unnamed 
as issued, with double stick pin suspension. In box of issue, 
with damaged bullet head included, good extremely fine. 

$50
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2514*
France, Combattants Cross, unnamed as issued, with double 
stick pin suspension. In box of issue, uncirculated. 

$50

2515*
France, Colonial Medal with clasp Extreme Orient, in 
silvered bronze, unnamed as issued, with double stick pin 
suspension. In box of issue, with two minor edge nicks on 
reverse where type of metal has been stamped on edge, toned 
extremely fine. 

$50

2516*
France, 1939-45 Commemorative War Medal, unnamed as 
issued, with double stick pin suspension. In box of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$50

2517*
France, Commemorative Medal for Indochina, unnamed as 
issued, with double stick pin suspension. In box of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$50

2518
Hungary, Meritorious Medal for 20 Years Service in the 
Army, unnamed; also Masonic Knights Templar Cross 
breast jewel in gilt and enamel, with pin-back suspension 
bar, unnamed. Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$50

2519
Poland, Golden Cross of Merit with Swords. Unnamed as 
issued. Uncirculated. 

$50
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2520
Romania, 40th Anniversary Medal of the Anti-Facist and 
Anti-Imperialist Armed Insurrection of 23 August 1944; 
50th Anniversary of the Romanian Communist Party Medal 
1971; 25 Year Anniversary of the Republic Medal 1972; 30th 
Anniversary Medal of Romania's Liberation from Facism 
Domination 23 August 1974; Army Day Medal 25 October 
1974. All unnamed as issued and all except the first with pin-
back ribbons and also with ribands, the first with a pin-back 
suspender. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5 medals)

$130

2521
Serbia, Liberation Commemorative Medal 1914-18; 2nd 
Balkan War Cross 1913. Both unnamed as issued and both 
without ribbons. The second medal with some oxidation, 
otherwise very fine. (2)

$50

2522
Sweden, Civil Protection Association Merit Silver Medal. 
Unnamed as issued. Ribbon damaged, otherwise very fine. 

$50

2523
Yugoslavia, Order for Bravery (instituted 15 Aug 1943); 
Medal of Valour WWII;National Merit Medal; 40th 
Anniversary of the Yugoslav People's Republic 1981. All 
unnamed as issued and all with pin-back ribbons. Extremely 
fine. (4)

$120

2524
World War Medal Ribbon Collection, formed by Mr. M. 
Gaughan of Sydney, housed in twenty eight (28) large spring 
back folders, each album assigned to a country, an area or 
service and filled with much added support information 
as photocopied literature, booklets and also a few badges 
and medalets, etc; all ribbons in each volume are generally 
described, of correct size and mostly prepared for wear 
and some with added clasps etc; an example of one volume 
France has 164 different ribbons and over 160 photocopied 
relevant pages taken from every relevant article, book or 
document on French medals and ribbons.^Volumes on: 
Africa, Australasia (2 volumes); Austria-Hungary; Great 
Britain and British Empire (4 volumes); European; Far East; 
Fire Services; France; Germany (2 volumes); International 
and the Vatican; Italy; Life-Saving; Malaysia; Non-existant 
European Kingdoms; North and South America; Northern 
Europe; Police; Russia - Imperial; Spain and Portugal; United 
States (2 volumes); Warsaw Pact Countries. Approximately 
2000 ribbons, many rare, a massive amount of support 
literature, a unique collection. Very fine. (lot)

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 4361) and Sale 110 (3658).

MILITARIA 

2525*
Bankstown Soldiers Relief Committee, return from the Great 
War presentation medal in silver (24,5mm), with ring top 
suspension, reverse engraved, "G.Landers". Very fine. 

$350

Entitled to WWI Trio.

Ex G.Mustang 21/10/2022.

George Albert Landers, clerk, age 18, born at Lowton, Manchester, 
Lancashire, England; Enl.21Jun1915 at Liverpool, NSW under false name 
of George Grant as he was just under 16 and forged permission to enlist 
from false mother, Mrs Mary Ann Grant and with previous experience in 
39Bn (Bankstown) Senior Cadets; later he re-attested under his own name on 
31Jul1915, no written parental consent noted, maybe oral; Emb.09Aug1915 
with 8RFTS to 4 Bn; joined 4Bn on Gallipoli 11Nov1915; proceed to 
France 23Mar1916 returned to 4Bn on 13Apr1916and promoted to L/
Cpl 25Apr1916; 06Dec1916 buried in trench and claimed this caused R 
hydrocoele and hernia and admitted to hospital on 13Dec1916 and evacuated 
to England and admitted to 3AGH; discharged from hospital 26Jan1917 and 
allotted to 4 Command Depot and then Trf to HQ No 3 Command Depot 
17Mar1917; Medical Report 25May1917 and advised "Home Service" due 
to underage; married Martha Burchall of Lancashire on 26Dec1918; RTA 
with wife 31May1919; Disch.23Jul1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2526*
Tribute Medal, in bronze (27mm), ring top suspension, 
obverse, post office building in South Australia, reverse, 
"J.A.Lewis./M.M." from fellow officers/P.M.Gs. Department/
S.A./in appreciation of services/in the Great War/1914-19. 
With damaged red, white and blue ribbon attached, toned 
very fine. 

$200

Ex I.S.Wright Sale 36 4/5/1995.

John Arthur Lewis, postal assistant, age 24, born at Hallett, Sth Aust; 
Enl.30Aug1915 at Adelaide, Sth Aust; Emb.11Jan1916 with 1-12 RFTS 
for 32Bn; served in France and WIA 09Aug1916 at Pozieres Heights, GSW 
abdomen, severe; to hospital in England; returned to France 29Apr1917; 
awarded MM for action on 03May1918 at Proyart near Villers-Brettoneaux 
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LG 24/1/1919, page 1252 and CAG 23/5/1919, page 898; RTA 05Apr1919; 
Disch.08Jul1919; Died 01Mar1965.

MM: Recommendation: For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty 
during the operations 8th/9th August 1918. During the advance on Proyart 
Cpl. Lewis was in charge of a party of Signallers detailed to lay a line from 
Battalion Headquarters and keep in touch with Brigade Headquarters. During 
this operation the party was heavily shelled and two of his men were severely 
wounded. Cpl. Lewis, in spite of frequent breaks in the line, went back under 
heavy shell fire and repaired all breaks. Through this gallant N.C.Os work 
Battalion Headquarters was connected with Brigade Headquarters very 
soon after the final objective was captured. Cpl. Lewis later in the day took 
charge of another small party, and in spite of heavy machine gun fire ran a 
wire from Headquarters to "A" Company Sector. This was responsible for 
getting valuable information back to Battalion Headquarters and saving the 
lives of Runners. Throughout the operations Cpl. Lewis worked extremely 
hard and ran great personal risk in maintaining communications.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2527*
Narratives Of Operations In France, 1916-17-18, prize 
medal in gold (9ct; 36.97g; 45mm), by The Goldsmiths & 
Silversmiths Coy Ltd, London, obverse, Rising Sun badge 
with Fleur de Lis below, reverse, an open laurel wreath 
around the engraved details, "No.3077/L/Cpl.D.Horton/1st. 
Bn.A.I.F". Edge nicks and surface marks, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$3,000

Ex I.S.Wright Auction 279 20/8/2011.

Douglas David Horton, school teacher, age 24, born at Picton, NSW; 
Enl.15Jul1915in 10Rfts 2Bn; Emb.08Oct1915; to MEF and TOS 1Bn 
14Feb1916; at Battle of Tel-el-Kebir; appt L/Cpl 25Sep1917; WIA 
07Mar1918 gassed in France; to hospital in England; rejoined unit in 
France 07Oct1918; to rank of Hon Sgt 18Aug1919; RTA 22Aug1919; 
Disch.29Dec1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2528*
Prize Medal, in bronze (44mm), Imperial School of Instruction 
Zeitoun 1918, obverse inscribed, "Machine Gun Transport./
Limber Driving/2nd (Prize)/Driver W. Bell". Appears to be 
blue tack residue on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$100

Ex I.S. Wright Sale 74 23/10/2000.

Walter Bell, farmer, born in Meerut, India; Enl.26Aug1914 in Melbourne, 
Vic. into D Coy 8Bn; Emb.19Oct1914; served at Gallipoli; treated by 2FAmb 
09Jul1915 for retention of urine and evacuated; trf to 4LHR and then to 
Camel Corps; to L/Cpl 12Jan1917; awarded MM 19Jan1917 and MID 
18Mar1917; detached for duty at Bir El Abd 28Jan1917; WIA 06Nov1917 
at Tel El Khuweilfe 06Nov1917; RTA 26Dec1918; Disch.12Apr1919; WWII: 
Enl.09Aug1940 at Royal Park, Vic; Disch.07Nov1944 from IDTS as Sgt.

With copy of Service File and other research.

2529*
Army Rifle Association British Armies In France, WWI, 
shooting medal in bronze (44mm), inscribed on reverse, 
"No.1 Platoon/2nd Battalion/5988/Pte Cusack.T.A./1918". 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

See Shooting Awards and Prize Medals to Australian Military Forces by John 
O'Connor, p108 and colour plate 28 fig.213 (this medal).

Arthur Timothy Cusack (note correct order of initials AT not TA as on 
medal), clerk, age 28, born at Yass, NSW; Enl 02Mar1916 at Auburn, 
NSW; Emb.22Aug1916; served in France; apptd L/Cpl 25Sep1918; RTA 
13Jul1919; Disch.28Aug1919. 

With copy of Service File and other research.

2530
Australia, Rising Sun hat badges (KC) in bronze and another 
in silvered (some repairs to reverse; Rising Sun collar badges 
(KC) (2), another in sterling silver by K.G.Luke, Melb, pin-
back; War Widows' Guild silvered badge (23mm),Property 
of War Widows' Guild of Australia, by Pyramid, pin-back, 
number 2021; War Widows' Guild badge in cupronickel 
(32mm), pin-back, by Pinches, London; Returned Services 
League Australia badge (3-figure type) with crown overlay 
92, clip-pin back, by Swann & Hudson, Vic, number N/
A68090; British Forces Commonwealth Association badge 
(KC), in gilt and enamel, one fitted to a tie clip, and one with 
a pin-back, both by Pitcher, Melb. All Rising Sun badges 
cleaned except the silver, otherwise fine - very fine. (10)

$140

2531
Royal Australian Navy, Sea Readiness Service badge, in gilt 
and silvered, double clip-pin back; Petty Officer with three 
good conduct stripes rank badge (QC) woven in gilt on black; 
Petty Officer badge (QC) woven in gilt on black shoulder 
slide; Chief Petty Officer, Underwater Medicine Rate, woven 
in gilt on black shoulder badge (QC); Diver badge woven in 
gilt on black; Australia shoulder titles woven in gilt on black 
(2); uniform buttons in gilt, large (8), small (4); Merchant 
Navy Lt Commander shoulder titles (2), woven in gilt with 
gilt button. Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$70
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2532
N.S.W.R.S.L Bowls Section, Returned Services League, 
Australia, Interstate badge woven in gilt and coloured 
stitching (QC), on a large navy blue clip-back patch 
(15x16cm). Very fine. 

$50

2533
Tasmania Police, helmet plate (KC), c1911-45, in gilt 
(94x84mm), reverse with three suspension lugs. Centrepiece 
has been re-soldered at reverse and base has been trimmed 
to fit helmet, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$300

2534
Canada, various hat and cap badges (29); brass belt buckle 
for Princess Patricia's Canadian Light Infantry; slide belt 
buckles for Canada Commissionaires Corps (2); cloth 
shoulder slides for (Canada) Commissionaires (3); army 
cloth arm fitting featuring 49th The Loyal Edmonton Regt 
Canada and a Corporal's stripe. Mostly very fine - extremely 
fine. (36)

$150

 

2535*
France, Gendarmerie Champagne Regional Command 
unit badge affixed to a leather fob; another Gendarmerie 
Aquitaine Region unit badge affixed to a leather fob. Fine 
- very fine. (2)

$50

2536*
France, WWI, Adrian M15 Infantry combat steel helmet, 
badge missing, with brown leather liner and. Wear to leather 
lining, much paint missing from the steel and these areas 
with oxidation, otherwise very good and an intact souvenir 
of the Great War. 

$100

2537
Great Britain, cap badges, Royal Armoured Corps in cupro-
nickel (KC); 5th Dragoons in cupro-nickel and brass (QC); 
Manchester Regiment in cupro-nickel and brass; Loyal 
North Lancashire Regiment in cupro-nickel and brass (KC), 
(slider broken); The Welsh Regiment in cupro-nickel and 
brass; Gloucestershire Regiment in cupro-nickel; Duke of 
Cornwall Light Infantry in cupro-nickel, (missing slider); 
Northamptonshire Regiment in cupro-nickel and brass 
(missing suspension); Durham Light Infantry in cupro-nickel 
(KC); Scottish Gordon Highlanders Regiment officer service 
dress collar badge in bronze; Gordon Highlanders shoulder 
title in brass. Very fine - good very fine. (11)

$140

2538
Great Britain, cap badges, The King's Royal Rifle Corps 
in blackened brass (KC); The Rifle Brigade in cupro-nickel 
(KC); British West Yorkshire Regiment in cupro-nickel and 
brass (break at horse's legs needs repair); The Royal Sussex 
Regiment in cupro-nickel and brass; Royal Tank Regiment 
in cupro-nickel (KC); British Army Reconnaissance Corps in 
cupro-nickel; Army Educational Corps (2, one in brass, the 
other in darkened brass); Royal Armoured Corps (3, two in 
cupro-nickel and one in plastic), all KC; 7th Cameronians 
Scottish Rifles fob badge in silver, with ring top suspension; 
also Air Training Corps lapel badge in cupro-nickel. One 
fine, the rest very fine - good very fine. (13)

$150

2539
WWII Royal Armoured Corps, black wool beret by Supak 
Manufacturing Co Ltd, with British War Department mark 
7 with an upright arrow over the top, and fitted at the side 
is a Royal Armoured Corps hat badge (KC) in plastic by A 
Stanley & Sons, Walsall, attributed to I.C.Dunlop; WWII 
Identification Tag in metal, marked on one side, "Ian 
C.Dunlop/25/Bowers Way/Harpenden" and on the reverse, 
"DEFA.157.6", with short chain; dog tags in fibre compound 
(3), marked "14480543/CS/I/Dunlop" (one missing I) . Beret 
with moth holes, otherwise fine - good very fine. (6)

$50

See lots 41 and 2439.
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2540
British Army, cloth or embroidered badges, includes crown 
(KC) sleeve badges (4); Wireless Operator's badges (2); 4th 
Armoured Brigade formation badges (5, two with "desert 
rat" right facing and three left facing); Royal Armoured 
Corps shoulder titles (7); WWII British Royal Armoured 
Corps Arm of Service stripes (2); Royal Tank Regiment 
Armoured Corps cloth formation sign patches (2). Fine 
- very fine. (22)

$50

2541
USA, airborne badges, 82nd Airborne shoulder patch, rocker 
and Combat Infantry badge ASA(Army Security Agency) 
unit beret flash with senior jump wings and shoulder patch, 
basic Vietnamese jump wings(belonged to a former active 
service member). Also 1945 victory tin(South Africa) with 
uniform buttons, Australian Boer War medalets(C.1900/
7)(C.1899.00/3) Rhodesia Independence Medal in bronze 
1965, South Africa coronation bronze medal 1937. Fine 
- extremely fine. 

$100

2542
World, includes Australia, Vietnam Moratorium badge, pin-
back; Great Britain, ratings tally band marked, "H.M.S"; 
also a London coat-of-arms embroidered souvenir badge with 
some gold braid; Netherlands, ratings tally band marked, 
"KONINKLIJKE MARINE" (Royal Netherlands Navy); 
United States of America, US Navy Ordnance Battalion 
Striker white on black patch; US Navy Gun Captain Striker 
dress white patch; also eagle badge emblem of the German 
Empire (used 1935-45), with Third Reich symbol removed, 
missing one suspension lug. Poor - very fine. (7)

$50

2543
Military buttons, in metal, various sizes and various British 
units but mostly artillery and mostly WWI and mostly 
attributed to Capt H.R.Dunlop, also noted five WWII issues 
attributed to his son, Ian Craig Dunlop, and noted three 
German Army WWI buttons and another plain metal issue 
possibly from an American Civil War uniform. Packaged in 
groups with identification, fine - very fine. (35)

$70

See also lots 42, 2439, 2543, 2547, 2548, 2550 and 2551..

2544
British Army accessories and equipment, includes leather 
folio with belt suspension, marked on the top right on back is 
the faded name in ink, 'H.R.Dunlop"; British Army officer's 
door nameplate in painted brass with name, "H.R.DUNLOP/
4th LOW. (HOW.) BGd. R.F.A." (lugs on reverse removed); 
WWI Field Officer's sword knot in leather (leather strap 
broken); officer's compass by "F.Barker & Son, London, 
1917", (glass cover broken), with defence broadarrow on 
reverse, scratched on reverse is the name, "H.R.Dunlop 
Capt. R.F.A" and also on the top side, "H.R.Dunlop R.F.A", 
in leather holder by "French & Son/London/1917", with 
attached leather shoulder strap; WWI lanyard possibly for 
attachment to a whistle; another lanyard but very worn; 
various belts and leather straps, possibly horse tack, and 
various boot/shoe laces; all of the above are mostly attributed 
to Capt H.R.Dunlop. Poor - fine. (lot)

$100

See also lots 42, 2439, 2543, 2545, 2547, 2548, 2550 and 2551..

2545*
Mark V Military Pocket Watch, by Omega, black dial with 
Arabic numerals and subsidiary seconds dial, marked, "30 
Hours/Non-Luminous/Mark V" and "B.K. 4482", reverse 
with broadarrow beneath an underlined A. Not in working 
order, otherwise fine. 

$100

Attributed to Capt H.R.Dunlop. See also lots 3007, 3008, 3013, 3014, 
3015, 3016, 3018 and 3019.

2546
Vintage black cupro-nickel whistle by Amor, Sydney, with 
attached woven leather cord; Rising Sun collar badges in 
bronze (2), one lug back and the other pin-back; Australia 
should title in voided bronze; RAAF officer' crown (KC) and 
eagle cap badge in bronze, with backing plate; VAD Australia 
shoulder badge in voided white metal, lug back; Australian 
Army Medical Women's Service badge in gilt and enamel, 
pin-back, by Perfection, Sydney; b&w photo of Army ladies; 
negative that appears to feature men and women soldiers. 
Fine - good very fine. (9)

$50

2547
British Army Officer's crop/whips, with hand carved bone 
handles, two in cane (55cm and 43cm), both with leather 
thongs intact, the longer one marked on the upper silver 
bracket "Geo. Schomberg. Maker. Brompton Rd. S.W" and 
this bracket with silver mark by William Bullock (1909-
1910) and one in timber (68cm), missing leather thong, 
this engraved on the silver fitting at the top, "Andrew 
Dunlop/26th April, 1892", the silver maker's mark on the 
fitting is aged and difficult to read. Fine. (3)

$150

Two attributed to Capt H.R.Dunlop (see lots 42, 2439, 2543, 2544, 2547, 
2548, 2550, and 2551) and one as indicated to his brother, Andrew Dunlop 
who served in WWI with the Cameronians (Scottish Rifles).

2548
British WWI Military Swan Neck Spurs, , in nickel; military 
spur boot hooks in metal with timber handles; also leather 
loop with eyelets, possibly for boot spurs; another leather 
strap with buckle, possibly for boot spurs. Oxidation on the 
two first sets, particularly the spur boot hooks, otherwise 
very good. (2 pairs + 2) 

$100

Attributed Capt H.R.Dunlop. See also lots 42, 2439, 3543, 3544, 3545, 
3548, 2550, and 2551.
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2549
Powder flask, for rifle, in brass, probably pre WWI. With 
dents and oxidation, otherwise very good. 

$50

2550
WWII Bayonet, by Sanderson, inscribed on one side of 
blade, "H.R.Dunlop D.Section 1940", missing scabbard; 
also a sword with decorated blade (approx 81.5cm) and 
with markings of George VI and Royal Artillery, in leather 
covered scabbard and attached to a leather Army service belt, 
both bayonet and sword attributed to Capt H.R.Dunlop. 
Leather aged and deteriorated, sword handle with some 
oxidation and some markings on blade, otherwise bayonet 
and sword fine. (2)

$300

No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney Office, or buyer 
to make own arrangements.

Note: Licence to own required in state of Victoria, Australia.

See also lots 42, 2439, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2547, 2550, and 2551.

2551*
WWI War Souvenir, Lutz Weiss silver cigarette case with 
intricate floral pattern and in the centre of the lid is the 
Ottoman Arms, inside is inscribed, "10.1.19/H.R.Dunlop". 
Very fine. 

$150

See also lots 42, 2439, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2547, 2548, and 2550.

2552
Miscellaneous WWII militaria, includes a small packet of 
Japanese cigarettes; a metal container filled with matches; 
a small pair of scissors; a very small compass with some 
damage; an Australian Army enameled pin-back colour 
patch badge for 2 Battalion; an unidentified cloth colour 
patch; Japanese bullets (9) and empty cartridges (2); odd 
Japanese wartime souvenirs (4); pamphlet with Japanese 
print; pamphlets printed in Indonesian (2) (all pamphlets 
with English translation); together with a note that reads, 
"From/F/L H W J McDonald 271010/Group 544/RAAF 
Pacific/Souvenirs/Jap pamphlets/"safe" Jap cartridges/etc", 
all stored in a damaged box marked, "48/Cartridges/S.A. 
Ball/.303 Inch/4 Dec 1940/VII". Poor - fine. (24)

$50

2553
British nose cone fuse, (detonated), probably WWI, with 
markings 1/15; 87; No 80 V; EOC; WWI German detonated 
nose cone fuse with timer set to 72 seconds and marked 
K.Z.11.I.G(?) Sb16 and 13 5 2; WWI detonated nose cone 
fuse with timer, marked R upright arrow L and 302 and P 
143; WWII tail fin from a German incendiary bomb found 
at London/Harpenden vicinity. Good - very good. (4)

$100

2554
WWII, wreckage from aircraft, probably crashed aircraft 
or bombs includes a piece of an incendiary bomb that was 
dropped on Buckinghamshire in about 1940 with label 
written by I.C.Dunlop, also a US identity plate impressed 
with the details, "Cannon With/Projectile and image of a 
bomb above U.S." and two 0.380 revolver Mark 2 spent 
bullet shells. Poor - good. (lot)

$50

2555
WWII Hawker Hurricane, machine gun cartridge case 
and parts from an aircraft that crashed in Spean Woods, 
Buckinghamshire in 1940, with labels made by I.C.Dunlop 
who collected the items. Good. (lot)

$50

2556
WWII items recovered from air crashes in Britain and other 
ordnance, includes metal tag with impressed details on the 
left, "3 Rounds/Shell,/75MM Guns/With Fuze,/P.D.,M48/
Lot Rop" and on the right, "C.W.M./Complete/H.E.,M48/
M1897,M1916,/M1917,M2,M3&T7/Reduc ed/11 - 1"; 
Butter Scotch tin with crumpled strips of paper/textile 
presumably remnants from plane crashes; Butter Scotch tin 
with a large quantity of spent bullet heads and cartridges; 
Butter Scotch tin containing metal fragments from plane 
wrecks and a name plate marked, "Gothaer Waggonfabrik 
A.G.Githa/Abt. Flugzeugbau 56" and other impressed details 
(This was a German company that made the Gotha aircraft 
used principally as a night bomber). Good. (lot)

$50

2557
Australia, WWI, Souvenir of Voyage on an Australian 
Transport, a small folder featuring a photo of an Australian 
Transport ship and on one page is printed a message from 
Pte. H.W.Cuffe, 19th Reinfs., 21st Btn., Australian Imperial 
Forces, On Active Service, and inside the front cover is 
written in pencil, "To Miss Hazel Coleman, from Pte. 
H.W.Cuffe, 21st Battalion, A.I.F., Abroad, 22:7:17". Good 
very fine. 

$50

Ex C.Mitchell 5/11/2004.

Henry William Cuffe, labourer, age 21, born at Carlton, Vic; Enl.09Mar1917 
at Melbourne, Vic; Emb.11May1917; multiple offences during his 2 years 
of service resulting in him being sentenced to Lewes Military Prison for 
threateninghis superior officer, this was suspended due to VD treatment 
and return to unit due to shortages in troops; RTA 05Mar1919;Disch.25
Mar1919.

With copy of Service File and other research.
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2558
Wartime newspaper, The Sydney Mail dated 5 January 1916 
devoted to war news and photos of troops, German losses 
and listings of war dead and wounded plus photos found 
on battlefield to see if anyone could identify them; British 
Campaign Medals 1914-2005 by Peter Duckers; 2008 
edition; British & Foreign Ribbons by Captain H. Taprell 
Dorling DSO, RN, 1946. The first in a battered condition 
but interesting, the second very fine, the last fine but with 
some loss of colour on cover. (3)

$50

2559*
Changi, Prisoner of War Camp Staff signatures on textile, 
centre title CHANGI / P.O.W / CAMP STAFF, surrounded 
by camp staff signatures in Japanese and English; with the 
book Prisoners of the Japanese: POWs of World War II in 
the Pacific by Gavan Daws. Very fine and rare. 

$1,000

The names and signatures were collected by an unknown Australian soldier 
from Changi and surrounding POW camps.

2560
Australia Training Manuals, includes Signal Training (All 
Arms) Pamphlet No 7 Radiotelephone Procedure, 1969; 
Manual of Land Warfare Part Two Signals Training Volume 
1 Pamphlet No 1 Land Force Tactical Communications (All 
Corps), 1981; Training Information Bulletin Number 18 
Laying, Recording and Marking of a Minefield, undated; 
Manual of Land Warfare Part One Volume 1 Pamphlet No 
5 Fire Support (Provisional), 1977. Fine. (4)

$50

2561
Shooting Awards and Prize Medals to Australian Military 
Forces 1860 - 2000, by John O'Connor, 186pp and 48 full 
colour plates featuring hundreds of badges and medals, A4 
size with hard cover and dust jacket, copy no.330 of a limited 
print run of 500, printed by Ligare Pty Ltd, Riverwood, NSW, 
2002. As new, uncirculated. 

$50

2562
Australian Airborne, The History and Insignia of Australian 
Military Parachuting, by John O'Connor, 440pp, A4 size 
with hard cover, hundreds of colour images of badges, 
patches and certificates, as well as colour and b&w photos 
throughout, printed by Rose Graphics, Marrickville, NSW, 
2005. As new, uncirculated. 

$50


